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ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY

REGULAR MEETING
AGENDA
May 9, 2024
General:
1. Chairman’s Remarks

2. Approval of Minutes

Regular Meeting - April 15, 2024

3. Communications and Report of Chief Executive Officer
Reports:

4. Chief Financial Officer

5. Project Development

6. Counsel

7. Concessions/Ambassador Program

8. Public Affairs

9. Business & Economic Development

Action Items:

10. Authorization of Contracts/Leases/Contract Negotiations/Contract
Amendments - None

11.  Authorization of Change Orders

11.1 Change Order 8 and Change Order 8a - Contract No. 21-1082-GC
- Pre-TSA Terminal Expansion to MLB Construction Service, LLC

12. Authorization of Federal and State Grants - None

Albany International Airport | 737 Albany Shaker Rd, Albany, NY | AlbanyAirport.com | (518) 242-2222
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13. Informational Only - None

0Old Business:
New Business:

Executive Session - Attorney-Client Privilege Matters

Albany International Airport | 737 Albany Shaker Rd, Albany, NY | AlbanyAirport.com | (518) 242-2222



AGENDA ITEM NO. 1

Chairman’s Remarks



AGENDA ITEM NO. 2

Approval of Minutes



Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Albany County Airport Authority
April 15, 2024
Pursuant to notice duly given and posted, the regular meeting of the Albany County Airport Authority was called

to order on Monday April 15, 2024 @ 9:00 a.m. in the 3" Floor Conference Room of the main terminal located at
the Albany International Airport by Chairman Samuel A. Fresina with the following present:

MEMBERS PRESENT MEMBERS ABSENT
Samuel A. Fresina Thomas A. Nardacci
Kevin R. Hicks, Sr. (Via Telephone) John-Raphael Pichardo

Steven H. Heider
Sari M. O’Connor
Janet M. Thayer

STAFF

Philip F. Calderone, Esq.
Christine C. Quinn
Michael F. Zonsius
Matt Cannon
Connor Haskin

Liz Charland
Margaret Herrmann
John LaClair

Matt Mokey

Helen Chadderdon
Bobbi Matthews

ATTENDEES

Ray Casey, Airport Consultant

Todd Pennington, Airport Manager, AvPorts

Carmiena Brooks, Assistant Airport Manager, AvPorts
Steven Smith, Communications Director, AvPorts
George Penn, Director of Operations

Michael Lalli, Director of Civil Service

Kevin Butterfield, Albany County Communications
Elizabeth Kalin, Albany County Communications

Beth DiBattista, VP Operations, Turner Construction
Rob Wagner, Project Manager, Turner Construction
Doveren Allen, Schenectady County Community College
Eric Savage, Schenectady County Community College
Ethan Shattack, Schenectady County Community College
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Chief Shawn Noonan, Albany County Sheriff’s Office
Inspector James Goss, Albany County Sheriff’s Office
Brian King, Manager Million Air

Fire Chief Steve Dorsey, AvPorts

Jim O’Brien, AvPorts

Ray Camilli, AvPorts

Chair Fresina noted that there was a quorum.

General:
1.

2,

Chairman’s Remarks
Approval of Minutes

Ms. O’Connor moved to approve the minutes of March 18, 2024 meeting. The motion
was adopted unanimously.

Management Reports:

Communications and Report of Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Calderone reported on the following in his Communications Report for the month
of April 2024

Strong Financial Performance
Upgrades to Million Air FBO
Million Air Received - Aviation International News (AIN) National and Global
Recognition
Chief Financial Officer Report
Mr. Zonsius presented the Financial Report for the month of April 2024.
Project Development
Mr. LaClair presented the Project Development report for the month of April 2024,
Counsel — Ms. Quinn advised that Beth DiBattista from Turner Construction provided an update
at the CIC Committee meeting regarding the delay in the construction schedule. (Power Point
attached.)

Concessions/Ambassador Program

Ms. Chadderdon presented the Concessions/Ambassador report for the month of April
2024.

Public Affairs



Mr. Smith presented a Public Affairs report for the month of April 2024.
9. Business & Economic Development

Mr. Smith presented a Public Affairs report for the month of April 2024.
Action Items:

10.  Authorization of Contracts/Leases/Contract Negotiations/Contract Amendments

10.1  Purchase: TLD JET-16 Electric Aircraft, Baggage and Cargo Tractor
Aero Specialties, 11175 W. Emerald Street, Boise, ID 83713

Mr. Zonsius recommended authorization to Purchase a TLD JET-16 Electric
Aircraft, Baggage and Cargo Tractor from Aero Specialties, 11175 W. Emerald
Street, Boise, ID 83713 in the amount of $60,034.00. He advised this is an electric
tractor that will be used at the FBO facility and its purchase is being expidited for
the anticipated additional Belmont Stakes traffic in June.

Ms. O’Connor moved to approve the Purchase of a TLD JET-16 Electric Aircraft,
Baggage and Cargo Tractor from Aero Specialties, 11175 W. Emerald Street,
Boise, ID 83713 in the amount of $60,034.00. The motion was adopted
unanimously.

10.2  Purchase: Five (5) Card Readers and Six (6) Cameras for Buildings 211 and 222
(Commuteair Hangars) Convergint 14 Petra Lane, Albany, New York 12205

Mr. Zonsius recommended authorization to purchase Five (5) Card Readers and Six
(6) Cameras for Buildings 211 and 222 (Commuteair Hangars) from Convergint 14
Petra Lane, Albany, New York 12205 in the amount of $70,180.10. He
advised the card readers will replace existing cipher locks and allow the Operations
Center to remotely control entryway access. Security will be further enhanced with
the addition of cameras that will allow for visual survellance at entry points. This
purchase is authorized pursuant to Procurement Policy, Section 2.11(ii), centralized
contract NYS Security Contract #PT68778.

Mr. Heider moved to approve the purchase of Five (5) Card Readers and Six (6)
Cameras for Buildings 211 and 222 (Commuteair Hangars) from Convergint 14
Petra Lane, Albany, New York 12205 in the amount of $70,180.10. The
motion was adopted unanimously.

10.3  Purchase: Building 300 (Cargo Building) - Six (6) Card Readers and Three (3)
Cameras Convergint 14 Petra Lane, Albany, New York 12205
Mr. Zonsius recommended authorization to purchase- Six (6) Card Readers and Three (3)
Cameras for Building 300 (Cargo Building) from Convergint 14 Petra Lane, Albany,
New York 12205 in the amount of $ 67,719.37. He advised the card readers will replace
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existing cipher locks and allow the Operations Center to remotely control entryway
access. Security will be further enhanced with the addition of cameras that will allow for
visual surveillance at entry points. This purchase is authorized pursuant to Procurement
Policy, Section 2.11(ii), centralized contract NYS Security Contract #PT68778.

Ms. O’Connor moved to approve the purchase- Six (6) Card Readers and Three (3)
Cameras for Building 300 (Cargo Building) from Convergint 14 Petra Lane, Albany,
New York 12205 in the amount of $ 67,719.37. The motion was adopted unanimously.

10.4 Purchase: One (1) New Holland — TS6110 CAB 4WD One (1) Alamo Boom Mower

10.5

— 22’ Machete, Capital Tractor INC., 1135 State Route 29, Greenwich, New York
12834

Mr. Zonsius recommended authorization to approve the purchase of one (1) New Holland
— TS6110 Cab 4WD Tractor and one (1) Alamo Boom Mower — 22’ Machete in the
amount of $149,614.81. He advised this tractor/mower will replace M-84 that is 22 years
old and beyond its useful life. This tractor/mower will be used for vegetative management
purposes. The purchase is authorized pursuant to Procurement Policy, Section 2.11(ii),
centralized contract NY OGS Contract #PC68200-Alamo and #PC69377-New Holland.

Ms. O’Connor moved to approve the purchase of one (1) New Holland — TS6110 Cab
4WD Tractor and one (1) Alamo Boom Mower — 22’ Machete in the amount of
$149,614.81. The motion was adopted unanimously.

Professional Services Contract: Contract No. S-1170 for Aviation Related

Legal Services with Anderson & Kreiger, LLP

Ms. Quinn recommended authorization to award Professional Services Contract S-1170
for Aviation Related Legal Services to Anderson & Kreiger, LLP according to the fee
schedule attached to response to RFQ. He advised Anderson & Kreiger, LLP will
render legal services from time to time that may include but are not limited to
preparation, review and compliance with federal laws and the Federal Aviation
Administration (“FAA”) regulations regarding Airline Use and Lease Agreements,
Property Leases, Contract Agreements, Air Carrier Incentive Program,
Intergovernmental Agreements, Rates and Charges and Other Regulatory Agreements
as assigned.

Ms. Thayer moved to approve Professional Service Contract S-1170 for Aviation
Related Legal Services to Anderson & Kreiger, LLP according to the fee schedule
attached to the RFQ response. The motion was adopted unanimously.

10.6 Approval of Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract No. S-21-1082 Design

Services for the Terminal Pre-TSA Expansion to CHA Companies.

Mr. LaClair recommended authorization to award Amendment No. 2 to the Professional
Services Contract S-21-1082 Design Services for the proposed Terminal Pre-TSA
Expansion in the amount of $500,000.00 to CHA Companies of Albany, New York.
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He advised the ACAA received a grant from NYSERDA to explore the feasibility of
Geo-Thermal energy being used to heat/cool the Terminal. CHA will provide
recommendation for geo thermal well sites, thermal loading capacities for the wells,
pump requirements and viable routing for the piping required to connect the wells to
the Terminal HVAC. Additionally all electrical needs will be included in the study.

Mr. Heider moved to approve the award of Amendment No. 2 to the Professional
Services Contract S-21-1082 Design Services for the proposed Terminal Pre-TSA
Expansion in the amount of $500,000.00 to CHA Companies of Albany, New York.
The motion was adopted unanimously.

10.7 Purchase: One (1) 2024 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD 4dr Commercial - Joe Basil

Chevrolet, Inc. 5111 Transit Rd. Depew, New York 14043

Ms. Quinn recommended authorization to approve the purchase of One (1) 2024
Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD 4dr Commercial - Joe Basil Chevrolet, Inc. 5111 Transit Rd.
Depew, New York 14043 in the amount of $52,950.00. She advised the One (1)
Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD 4 dr Commercial will replace the current vehicle that was
damaged beyond repair in an on airport vehicular accident (no injuries) on March 23,
2024, Purchase is made under OGS Contract.

Ms. Thayer moved to approve the purchase of One (1) 2024 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD 4dr
Commercial - Joe Basil Chevrolet, Inc. 5111 Transit Rd. Depew, New York 14043 in
the amount of $52,950.00. The motion was adopted unanimously.

11. Authorization of Change Orders

11.1

Change Order No. 1 to Construction Contract 23-1146 for Airport Access Gates
and Operators and Power Controls to Access Anvil Corp.

Mr. LaClair recommended authorization to approve Change Order No. 1 to Construction
Contract 23-1146 for Airport Access Gates and operators and Power Controls to Access
Anvil Corp. in the amount of $237,188.86.

He advised this Change Order includes replacing the magnetic loops with microwave
optic sensors at operator gates, additional wiring needed to connect the sensors and
additional bollards to protect the sensors. Additionally there is a credit for not purchasing
and installing the magnetic loops.

Ms. Thayer moved to approve Change Order No. 1 to Construction Contract 23-1146 for
Airport Access Gates and operators and Power Controls to Access Anvil Corp. in the
amount of $237,188.86. The motion was adopted unanimously.



12. Authorization of Federal and State Grants

13. Informational Only
13.1 Sublease for Food and Beverage Sales between OHM Concession Group, LLC
and Uncommon Grounds
Old Business: None
New Business: None
Executive Session - Attorney-Client Privilege Matters
ES-1 - Security Sensitive Information — No Action

There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 10:04 a.m.



ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY

REGULAR MEETING
AGENDA

April 15, 2024
General:

1. Chairman’s Remarks

2 Approval of Minutes

Regular Meeting — March 18, 2024

3. Communications and Report of Chief Executive Officer

Reports:
4, Chief Financial Officer
5. Project Development
6. Counsel
7. Concessions/Ambassador Program
8. Public Affairs
9. Business & Economic Development

Action Items:

10. Authorization of Contracts/Leases/Contract Negotiations/Contract Amendments

10.1 Purchase — TLD Jet-16 Electric Aircraft Baggage and Cargo Tractor
(Req. No. 68402) — Aero Specialties

10.2 Purchase - Five (5) Card Readers and Six (6) Cameras for Buildings 211 and 222
(Commuteair Hangars)

10.3 Purchase - Building 300 (Cargo Building) Six (6) Card Readers and Three (3)
Cameras) Convergint (Req. No. 68716)



10.4 Purchase - One (1) New Holland — TS6110 CAB 4WD
One (1) Alamo Boom Mower — 22’ Machete - Capital Tractor, Inc. NYS OGS
Contract No. PC68200 — Alamo; NYS OGS Contract No. PC693777

10.5 Aviation Related Legal Services Contract No. S-1170; Anderson & Kreiger, LLP

10.6 Amendment Terminal Checkpoint Expansion design in reference to the
geothermal design project with NYSERDA.

10.7 Purchase: One (1) 2024 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD 4dr Commercial Joe Basil
Chevrolet, Inc.

11. Authorization of Change Orders

11.1 Change Order 1 — Contract No. 23-1146-GC — Access Gates, Operators and Fence
Replacement

12. Authorization of Federal and State Grants
13. Informational Only

Old Business:
New Business:

Executive Session - Attorney-Client Privilege Matters



Terminal Expansion
Contract Bid Schedule- $88M Construction Volume - 20 Months

@ BP2 Queuing Platform  @® Other
@ BP4 Bridge Demo Delay

Aug | Sept | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb |March| April | May | June | July | Aug | Sept | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb |March| April | May | June | July | Aug | Sept [ Oct | Nov | Dec

Queuing Platform
10 week impact

Aug | Sept | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb |March| April | May | June | July | Aug | Sept | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb |March| April | May | June | July | Aug | Sept | Oct | Nov | Dec

Bridge/Rotunda Demo Delay - Unforeseen Utilities
5 week impact

Feb JMarch| April




Terminal Expansion

Other Items Impacting Schedule- under review:

» Unforeseen Power/Fiber

* Hydraulic QOil

e National Grid Underground Conflict
e Survey Dimension Adjustments

» Steel Connection Blast Mitigation Design
Development (Delegated)

e Misc. Architectural Supplemental
Instructions

e Escalator Installation Duration
¢ Unforeseen Utilities Interior




AGENDA ITEM NO. 3

Communications and

Report of Chief Executive Officer



AGENDA ITEM NO. 4

Financials
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ALBANY

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Monthly Financial Report

March 2024
(dated April 24, 2024)
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April 24, 2024

ACAA Members
Philip F. Calderone, Esq.

INTRODUCTION

Enplanements continue to trend positively from the
prior year, as shown below:

2024 Current Year versus

2023 2023 2023 2023
Month Month  YTD Prev.

Budget Actual 12 Mo.
Enplanements 3.1% 13.2% 10.5% 6.2%
Cargo (11.8) (10.5) (5.0) 0.3)
Operations (10.0) ( 6.9) (3.0) (1.8)
Month
Mar23 Mar24
Destination Airports 20 22
Scheduled Monthly Flight 1,321 1,249
Average Daily Flights 42.6 40.3
Pax Lift (Pax Seats) 140,331 141,947
Enplanements 108,087 122,407

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Cash Position — Unrestricted (Operating)

The Airport continues to maintain a strong cash
position. The Statements of Net Position provided on
Page 4 reports unrestricted cash of $35,972,445 and
equates to approximately months of operating
reserves (Notes to Financial Statements #2, Page 8).

Cash Position — Restricted
Restricted cash available for capital purposes is as
follows:

Projects $9,595,192
Projects — PFC 10,060,080
Projects — Other 1,414,574

$21,069,846

Accounts Receivable
The Accounts Receivable balance is approximately
15.58 of average day total operating revenues.

Equity — YTD Earnings

The Summary of Revenues, Expenses and Net results
is provided on Page 5. The Airport recorded a change
in net positon for the month and year-to-date shown
as follows:

Month YTD
Airport Operating S 1,728,003 S 3,972,226
FBO Profit 157,114 463,792

1,885,117 4,436,018

Other Rev/Exp (d.ser.) ( 243,151)
Capital Contributions
Airline Incnt. Payts.

(768,683)

(_22,522) ( 88,058)
(_265,673) (__ 856,741)
$ 1,619,444  $3,579,277*

*Please note, depreciation is not recorded on the
monthly financial statements.

Airport Operating Revenues

Monthly operating revenues increased approximately
$341K from the same month the prior year.  YTD
operating revenues increased approximately $1,267K
over the same time period the prior year.

Airport Operating Expenses

Monthly operating expenses were approximately
$2,983K and $2,862K for 2024 and 2023, respectively.
YTD operating expenses were $9,109K and $8,161K
for 2024 and 2023, respectively.




AIRPORT OPERATING BUDGET

Monthly airport operating revenues were favorable
to budget by approximately $470K, due in large part
to airline terminal space rental revenue. Monthly
airport operating expenses compared to budget were
favorable by approximately S325K.

YTD airport operating revenues were favorable to
budget by approximately S$358K.  YTD airport
operating expense were favorable by approximately
S$815K.

MILLION AIR FBO OPERATIONS

Revenues derived from the sale of JetA and AvGas
fuels is the largest contributor of FBO revenue. Below
are the fuel sold in gallons for both JetA and AvGas:

2024 Current Year versus

2024 2023 2023 2023

Budget Month  YTD Prev.

12 Mo.

JetA (gals) (39.4%) (36.4%) (20.5%) (1.5%)
AvGas (gals) (11.4 ) 53.8 28.3 11.4

FBO Summary of Revenues, Expenses and Net results
are shown on Page 7.

The FBO had operating profits of approximately
S157K and $464K, for the month and year-to-date,
respectively, both favorable as compared to the
budget.

Monthly FBO operating revenues were unfavorable
to budget by approximately S29K. Monthly FBO
COGS (cost of goods sold-fuel) compared to budget
were unfavorable by approximately $11K. Monthly
FBO operating expenses compared to budget were
unfavorable by approximately $62K.

YTD FBO operating revenues were unfavorable to
budget by approximately $112K, due to deicing
services. YTD FBO COGS (cost of goods sold-fuel)
compared to budget were unfavorable by
approximately $19K. YTD FBO operating expenses
compared to budget were unfavorable by
approximately S8K.

Page 2

PASSENGER AIRLINE SCHEDULES

Weekly Passenger Airline schedule flight changes
over the past months are as follows:

Begin + - End
Jan22  (week#22-04) 243 27 (27) 243
Mar22 (week#22-13) 248 28 (11) 265
Apr22 (week#22-17) 265 48 ( 5) 308
May22 (week#22-21) 308 9 (25) 292
Jun22  (week#22-26) 288 22 (14) 300
Jul22 (week#22-31) 300 27 (6) 321
Aug22 (week#22-35) 321 7 (18) 310
Sep22 (week#22-39) 310 - (40) 270
Oct22 (week#22-44) 270 13 (6) 277
Nov22 (week#22-48) 277 4 (38) 243
Dec22 (week#22-52) 243 26 ( 4) 265
Jan23 (week#23-04 265 19 (15) 269
Feb23 (week#2308) 269 36 (3) 302
Mar23 (week#2312) 302 8 (13) 297
Apr23 (week#2316) 297 12 (9) 300
May23 (week#2321) 300 6 (16) 290
Jun23  (week#2325) 290 16 (28) 278
Jul23 (week#2330) 278 28 - 306
Aug23 (week#2334) 306 2 (9) 299
Sep23 (week#2338) 299 12 (25) 286
Oct23  (week#2343) 286 25 (14) 297
Nov23 (week#2347) 297 2 (41) 258
Dec23 (week#2352) 258 10 (11) 257
Jan24  (week#2404) 257 27 (17) 267
Feb24  (week#2408) 267 27 (7) 287
Mar24 (week#2412) 287 16 (18) 285
Apr2d  (week#2417) 285 15 (12) 288
May24 (week#2421) 288 12 7 293

PROJECTIONS

2024 and 2025 enplanement projections are as
follows:

2024 2025

Jan 2024 1,425,000 1,460,000
Feb2024 1,425,000 1,460,000
Mar 2024 1,425,000 1,460,000
Apr 2024

May2024

Jun 2024

Jul 2024

Aug 2024

Sep 2024

Oct 2024

Nov 2024

Dec2024

BOND RATINGS

Apr21 Moody’s A3 Stable
Jul23 Moody’s A2 Stable

Mar20 S&P Global Ratings A- Negative
Apr21 S&P Global Ratings A- Stable
Aug22 S&P Global Ratings A Stable

Fitch Not Rated

March: 2024 Monthly Financial-Report



Workforce consists of the following Full-Time Filled

positions:

Mar 2022

Apr 2022

May 2022

Jun 2022

Jul 2022

Aug 2022

Sep 2022

Oct 2022

Thru Week 50
Thru Week 23-02
Thru Week 23-06
Thru Week 23-10
Thru Week 23-18
Thru Week 23-22
Thru Week 23-33
Thru Week 23-36
Thru Week 23-41
Thru Week 23-46
Thru Week 23-50
Thru Week 24-03
Thru Week 24-07
Thru Week 24-11
Thru Week 24-15

FULL TIME FILLED POSITIONS

Begin + - End
173 2 (5) 170
170 3 (2) 171
171 7  (3) 175
175 4  (2) 177
173 - (3)* 174
174 8 (1) 181
181 5 (3) 183
1870 6 (10) 184
184 - (3) 181
181 - (2) 179
179 - - 181
181 4 (1) 184
184 13 (11) 186
186 5 (3) 188
188 2 (5 185
185 5 (5 185
185 6 (4) 187
187 5 (3) 189
189 6 4 191
191 7 7 191
191 7 2 196
196 2 4 194
194 3 1 196

(1) 4 position adjustment

*adjustment

COMPARISON WITH NATIONAL

Comparison of enplanement and cargo levels with the
North American (NAM) amounts as provided by ACI-

NA are as follows:

Enplanements

Month YOY% YTDYOY%  12YE YOY%

NAM ALB NAM ALB NAM ALB
Jan22 90.6 188.4  90.6 188.4 104.6 137.3
Mar22 65.5 117.1  81.9 149.3 148.5 237.6
Apr22 468 70.7  69.8 119.0 122.9 196.6
May22 31.8 384 599 93.6 101.2 161.5
Jun22 181 21.7 496 433  82.2 136.7
Jul22 7.8 151 403 61.0  65.5 107.1
Aug22 12.4 151 356 51.7 545 83.7
Sep22 18.5 10.6 33.4 314 474 218
Oct22 13.8 49 309 398 400 53.1
Nov22 84 33 285 357 328 416
Dec22 5.8 (0.4) 262 322 262 322
Jan23  26.8 26.8 23.8
Feb23 175 157 22.6 184  20.6 18.9
Mar23 9.7 0.6 175 13.6 17.0 17.0
Apr23 7.1 (2.7) 144 87 141 121
May23 7.1 22 127 7.2 122 95
un23 7.7 (1.2) 118 56 114 7.2
w23 78 (02) 112 46 114 57
Aug23 7.7 48 107 46 110 4.7
Sep23 57 33 102 45 100 3.9
Oct23 7.3 117 100 5.2 9.5 4.6
Nov23 7.0 11.0 9.7 59 9.4 55
Dec23 8.5 16.4 9.7 6.7 9.7 6.7
Jan24 35 6.8 35 6.8 81 5.5
Feb24 11.1 9.0 5.1

Cargo (tons)
Month YOY% YTD YOY%

Page 3

12YE YOY%

NAM ALB NAM ALB
Sep21 3.8 ( 6.6) 9.3
Oct21 (0.5) (10.6)
Nov21 4.1 0.7
Dec21 0.4 (2.1)
Jan22
Feb22
Mar22
Apr22
May22
Jun22
Jul22
Aug2?2
Sep22
Oct22
Nov22
Dec22
Jan23
Feb23
Mar23
Apr23
May23
Jun23
Jul23
Aug23
Sep23
Oct23
Nov23
Dec23
Jan24
Feb24
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Albany County Airport Authority
Statements of Net Position

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Unrestricted Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Development Fund
Accounts Receivable - net
Lease Receivable
Prepaid Expenses

Total Unrestricted Assets

Restricted Assets
Operating and Renewal Reserves
CFC Funds
Capital Funds
PFC Funds
Revenue Bond Funds
FAA Restricted Funds
Concession Improvement Funds
Total Restricted Assets

Total Current Assets

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Capital Assets
Lease Receivable
Prepaid Expenses
Total Non-Current Assets

Total Assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Refunding
OPEB Expenses
Pension Expenses
Total Deferred Outflows of Resources

TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payable from Unrestriced Assets
Payable from Restricted Assets
Total Current Liabilities

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bonds and other debt obligations
Net OPEB Liability
Net Pension Liability - proportionate share
Total Non-Current Liabilities

Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Concession Improvement Funds
OPEB Expenses
Pension Expenses
Leases
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

NET POSITION

Invested in Capital Assets, net of Related Debt

Restricted
Unrestricted

Net Position

TOTAL LIABILITES, DEFERRED INFLOWS AND

NET POSITION

Unaudited
March 31, 2023

Page 4

Unaudited
March 31, 2024

$7,846,809 $10,783,697
20,826,986 25,188,748
433,456 882,617
2,567,186 2,722,345
1,507,325 1,176,539
33,181,762 70,753,946
8,223,291 9,074,720
456,283 470,480
9,340,719 9,595,192
9,105,592 10,060,080
10,234,356 11,062,422
206,894 213,206
709,582 730,888
38,276,717 41,206,988
71,458,479 81,960,934
269,170,518 277,825,399
18,404,031 16,969,066
194,232 178,797
287,768,781 294,973,262
359,227,260 376,934,196
959,399 638,650
1,025,989 906,998
1,048,107 1,063,610
3,033,495 2,609,258
362,260,755 379,543,454
6,042,009 11,522,633
10,357,461 14,353,423
16,399,470 25,876,056
59,817,198 51,326,409
6,100,782 6,428,120
(269,427) 1,112,966
65,648,553 58,867,495
82,048,023 84,743,551
808,526 939,516
1,275,576 766,596
1,246,137 75,313
20,221,742 18,721,114
23,551,981 20,502,539
201,310,232 214,249,924
36,212,162 39,010,392
19,138,357 21,037,048
256,660,751 274,297,364
362,260,755 $ 379,543,454
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Albany County Airport Authority

2023 Summary of Revenues, Expenses and Net Results
For the three months ended March 31, 2024

Current Month

Year to Date

Page 5

2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 2024
Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual

AIRPORT OPERATING REVENUES
Airline $ 1,289,836 $ 1,333,736 $ 1,633,863 $ 3,869,509 $ 3,922,875 $ 4,748,497
Non-Airline 2,951,175 2,915,474 3,076,895 8,853,524 7,891,090 8,332,832

Total Revenues 4,241,011 4,249,210 4,710,758 12,723,033 11,813,965 13,081,329

AIRPORT OPERATING EXPENSES
Personal Services 1,073,882 842,333 1,077,820 3,221,646 2,468,402 3,064,717
Employee Benefits 561,368 440,645 485,801 1,684,105 1,354,139 1,427,123
Utilities & Communications 277,108 295,686 195,574 831,325 997,682 731,397
Purchased Services 644,465 475,888 594,797 1,933,394 1,357,498 2,030,559
Material & Supplies 483,710 536,814 385,172 1,451,131 1,317,702 1,200,788
Office 91,116 56,720 53,493 273,347 204,851 264,007
Administration 100,155 90,673 112,032 300,464 263,796 312,446
Non-Capital Equipment 76,304 123,273 78,066 228,913 197,096 78,066

Total Expenses 3,308,108 2,862,032 2,982,755 9,924,325 8,161,166 9,109,103

AIRPORT OPERATING RESULTS 932,903 1,387,178 1,728,003 2,798,708 3,652,799 3,972,226

FBO OPERATING RESULTS 201,040 463,843 157,114 603,120 1,091,117 463,792

TOTAL OPERATING RESULTS 1,133,943 1,851,021 1,885,117 3,401,828 4,743,916 4,436,018

OTHER REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest Earnings 66,667 128,671 236,342 200,001 349,591 674,166
Passenger Facility Charges 303,456 303,456 303,456 910,368 910,368 910,368
ACAA Debt Service (827,785) (835,222) (827,785) (2,483,355) (2,505,666) (2,483,355)
Line of Credit Interest (66,667) - - (200,001) - -
Grant Income 11,558 552,489 14,136 34,674 574,909 38,038
Insurance Recoveries - - - - - -
Improvement Charges 30,700 30,700 30,700 92,100 92,100 92,100
Total Other

Revenues(Expenses) (482,071) 180,094 (243,151) (1,446,213) (578,698) (768,683)

INCOME/(LOSS) BEFORE CAPITAL

CONTRIBUTIONS 651,872 2,031,115 1,641,966 1,955,615 4,165,218 3,667,335

AIRLINE INCENTIVES (33,333) (32,334) (22,522) (99,999) (88,491) (88,058)

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS - 57,636 - - 714,605 -

INCREASE (DECREASE) INNET POSITION $§ 618,539 § 2,056,417 $ 1,619,444 $ 1,855,616 4,791,332 3,579,277

NET POSITION, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 251,869,419 270,718,087

NET POSITION, END OF PERIOD $ 256,660,751 $ 274,297,364

RECONCIATION TO AIRLINE FUNDS REMAINING:

NET RESULTS BEFORE RESERVES 651,872 2,031,115 1,641,966 1,955,615 4,165,218 3,667,335
Less: Capital Improvements (332,701) (287,060) (332,701) (998,103) (861,179) (998,103)
Less: Reserve Requirements (107,545) (71,443) (107,545) (322,635) (214,328) (322,635)

NET RESULTS 211,626 1,672,613 1,201,720 634,878 3,089,711 2,346,598
Revenue Sharing:

Transfer to/from Airlines (50%) 105,813 836,306 600,860 317,439 1,544,855 1,173,299

Authority Share (50%) 105,813 836,306 600,860 317,439 1,544,855 1,173,299
Less: Airline Incentives (33,333) (32,334) (22,522) (99,999) (88,491) (88,058)
Net Authority Share $ 72480 $§ 803972 $§ 578,338 $§ 217,440 $ 1,456,364 $ 1,085,241
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REVENUES
Retail Fuel
Jet A Fuel Sales
AvGas Fuel Sales
Commercial AvGas Fuel Sales
Auto & Diesel Fuel Sales
Retail Fuel Sales

Into Plane Fees
Fuel Farm Fees
General Aviation Landing Fees
Aircraft Parking Fees
Deicing Services
FBO Properties
FBO Services
TOTAL REVENUES

COST OF SALES
Fuel Costs - Jet A
Fuel Discounts - Jet A
Fuel Costs - SAF
Fuel Costs - AvGas
Fuel Discounts - AvGas
Fuel Costs - Commercial AvGas
Fuel Costs - Auto & Diesel
Total Fuel Costs

Deicing Costs - Type | & IV
Customs Garbage, Oil & Other
Total Cost of Sales
Net Operating

Page 6

Albany County Airport Authority
FBO Results

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

OPERATING EXPENSES BY CATEGORY

Personal Services
Salaries
Overtime
Total Personal Services
Employee Benefits
Utilities & Communications
Purchased Services
Materials & Supplies
Buildings
Grounds
Vehicles
Total Materials & Supplies
Admistrative Expenses
Non-Capital Equipment
TOTAL EXPENSES

FBO Net Direct Cost

Current Month Year to Date

2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 2024

Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual
$ 620,833 $ 474,300 $ 361,673 $ 1,862,500 $ 1,385,033 $ 1,111,184
35,363 21,166 31,230 106,088 59,493 73,811
1,667 0 1,936 5,000 2,460 4,122
24,583 25,939 26,491 73,750 92,205 96,800
682,446 521,405 421,330 2,047,338 1,539,191 1,285,917
67,500 63,255 56,075 202,500 177,305 166,810
76,375 77,156 69,564 229,125 202,693 219,960
28,333 41,632 42,082 85,000 91,752 100,271
45,833 60,876 64,783 137,500 128,584 120,199
124,954 526,555 371,219 374,863 1,867,067 1,049,309
37,428 37,947 24,576 112,283 104,044 99,331
11,250 46,688 53,790 33,750 62,420 68,609
1,074,119 1,375,515 1,103,420 3,222,358 4,173,057 3,110,406
311,667 211,472 211,617 935,000 754,388 623,589
25,000 14,182 14,871 75,000 39,988 45,692
0 0 0 0 0 0
26,738 15,875 22,615 80,213 48,102 52,411
0 534 695 0 1,780 1,821
1,250 1,046 1,611 3,750 3,073 3,378
18,500 23,428 23,403 55,500 72,023 79,588
383,154 266,536 274,811 1,149,463 919,355 806,479
94,442 331,444 213,789 283,327 1,195,522 639,070
167 0 0 500 0 6,894
477,763 597,980 488,600 1,433,289 2,114,877 1,452,443
596,356 777,535 614,820 1,789,068 2,058,180 1,657,963
150,710 119,822 181,807 452,131 383,440 473,137
20,669 24,463 33,951 62,006 64,843 70,348
171,379 144,284 215,757 514,137 448,283 543,486
67,067 37,166 52,138 201,200 134,922 167,026
8,507 14,957 11,194 25,522 36,300 31,012
57,568 22,253 47,394 172,705 112,611 106,080
11,117 10,577 5,795 33,352 43,955 29,130
3,167 0 0 9,500 1,055 2,849
38,099 43,822 59,206 114,298 94,960 181,051
52,383 54,399 65,001 157,149 139,971 213,030
28,870 40,634 38,422 86,609 94,977 105,737
9,542 0 27,800 28,626 0 27,800
395,316 313,692 457,706 1,185,948 967,063 1,194,171
$ 201,040 $ 463,843 $ 157,114 $ 603,120 $ 1,091,117 $ 463,792
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AIRLINE REVENUES
COMMERCIAL

Landing Fees-Signatory

Landing Fees-Non Signatory

Airline Apron Fees

Glycol Disposal Fee
CARGO

Landing Fees-Signatory

Landing Fees-Non Signatory
TERMINAL

Loading Bridges

Space Rental

Non-Signatory Per Turn Fee
TOTAL AIRLINE REVENUES

NON-AIRLINE REVENUES
AIRFIELD

Tenant Maintenance
Total Airfield

TERMINAL
Utility Reimbursement
Tenant Maintenance
Space Rent - Non Airline

Space Rent - Fixed Non Airline

Food & Beverage

Retail

Advertising

ATM

Operating Permits

Vending Machines

Baggage Cart Rentals
Total Terminal

GROUND TRANSPORTATION
Parking
Rental Cars
Access Fees
TNCs
Garage Space Rent
Garage Kiosk Rent

Total Ground Transportation

OTHER AIRPORT
Telephone System - Tenants
Building Rental
Control Tower Rental
Air Cargo Facility
State Executive Hangar
T Hangars
Tie Downs
Industrial Park
Land Rental
Eclipse Hangar
Hangar Rental
Antenna Space Rental
Internet and Cable Access
Fingerprinting
Tenant Maintenance

Ebay/Scrap/Equipment Sales

Utility Reimbursement
Reimb of Property Taxes
Other

Total Other Airport

TOTAL NON AIRLINE REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES

Albany County Airport Authority

Operating Revenues

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

Page 7

Current Month Year to Date

2024 2023 2024 2024 2023 2024

Budget Actual Actual Budget Actual Actual
$ 646841 §$ 525,583 $§ 694,131 $ 1,940,523 $ 1,473,845 $ 1,946,633
7,030 0 0 21,090 0 0
82,544 69,361 74,405 247,631 208,082 223,215
25,120 62,756 67,997 75,359 229,425 196,008
0 60,308 71,143 0 166,452 203,649
0 3,448 1,016 0 9,795 2,766
73,556 59,389 68,955 220,668 178,168 206,864
453,996 552,108 656,216 1,361,988 1,656,325 1,968,647
750 783 0 2,250 783 715
1,289,836 1,333,736 1,633,863 3,869,509 3,922,875 4,748,497
2,500 15,649 4,339 7,500 20,957 22,925
2,500 15,649 4,339 7,500 20,957 22,925
2,000 3,759 3,644 6,000 9,377 9,266
1,713 550 850 5,140 2,180 3,270
13,011 18,851 16,371 39,034 57,161 49,816
48,329 47,130 47,130 144,987 141,389 141,389
121,125 108,797 122,653 363,375 296,424 316,792
90,250 86,734 82,799 270,750 217,150 219,556
0 0 (4,300) 0 0 (4,300)
1,167 1,744 1,192 3,500 4,965 3,610
29,256 38,663 28,179 87,768 90,110 101,617
1,601 1,666 1,053 4,802 4,515 3,229
1,167 1,031 1,144 3,500 2,928 3,517
309,619 308,925 300,715 928,856 826,199 847,761
1,549,451 1,792,587 1,801,007 4,648,352 4,532,368 4,786,974
546,250 273,430 362,932 1,638,750 998,179 1,030,933
16,714 40,202 1,641 50,141 71,201 32,878
28,000 28,478 36,130 84,000 72,272 74,603
7,187 6,911 7,188 21,562 20,733 21,563
1,800 1,800 1,800 5,400 5,400 5,400
2,149,402 2,143,409 2,210,698 6,448,206 5,700,153 5,952,350
4,261 4,434 4,386 12,782 13,282 12,983
6,638 11,643 6,292 19,915 34,919 19,481
66,210 64,595 65,887 198,631 193,786 197,662
91,667 44,080 109,550 275,000 130,135 328,651
103,924 103,924 103,924 311,771 311,771 311,771
15,530 11,844 12,990 46,590 40,360 44,431
132 252 136 397 756 408
52,614 47,478 51,469 157,841 127,742 148,791
36,993 40,656 101,607 110,978 124,986 112,867
0 26,157 0 0 78,471 0
76,675 48,954 76,206 230,026 146,863 228,619
9,373 6,827 6,934 28,118 20,481 20,801
442 275 55 1,325 1,325 665
2,083 3,628 3,119 6,250 7,591 9,419
167 0 0 500 0 0
417 272 14 1,250 917 4,418
13,750 32,934 17,830 41,250 81,256 52,350
2,113 0 0 6,339 26,819 15,741
6,667 (464) 742 20,000 2,320 737
489,654 447,491 561,142 1,468,963 1,343,782 1,509,796
2,951,175 2,915,474 3,076,895 8,853,524 7,891,090 8,332,832
$ 4,241,011 $ 4,249,210 $ 4,710,758 $ 12,723,034 $ 11,813,966 $ 13,081,329
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Notes to Financial Statements

1. Accounting Basis .

3. Accounts Receivable
This financial information is presented for the
purposes of comparing budget to actual results
and for indicating generally how revenues and
expenses have compared to budgeted revenues
and expenses through on a monthly basis. The
financial information presented herewith is 563,781,565 / 365 = 5174,744
prepared on the Albany County Airport $2,722,345 / $174,744 = 15.58
Authority’s budgetary basis of accounting.

The amount of accounts receivables, shown as
days of average annual (2023 Budget) daily
revenues, is as follows:

Jan22 14.98
. . - . Oct 6.40
This report includes preliminary operating and Nov 8.23
performance statistics, and financial forecasts Peczg g%%
based upon the budgetary basis of accounting Faerg) 4.99
estimates that involve uncertainties that could Mar 2.71
result in actual financial results differing Apr 6.65
. - . ay 10.59
materially from preliminary estimates. Jun 16.06
Jul 1.02
e ot
2. Cash Reserves OecEc) 10.58
Nov 2.74
2024 Operating Budget - Airport ~ $40,097,302 Dec 539
2024 Operating Budget — FBO 10,476,951 Feb 13’57
$50,574,253 Mar 15.58

Monthly Operating Outflow  ($50,574,253/12) 4. Capital Assets

$4,214,521

Months Operating Reserves Unrestricted The following are capital expenditures that are

$35,972,445/$4,214,521 ~ 853 months greater than $50,000 and have a useful life
T e ' greater than one year:
Months Operating and Renewal Reserves Collected
$9,074,036/$4,214,521 ~2.15 months Land $ 48,899,432
Buildings 247,884,827
Equipment 21,685,447
Unrest. Restr  Total Improvements 295,695,571

614,165,277

Jan22 6.51 2.0 8.51 Accumulated Depreciation (358,738,428)
K/?b g%% %8 g%% 255,426,849
ar . . . Construction In Progress
A'\fr 6.88 2.0 8.88 CIP — Terminal Connector 15,202,882
ay 69> 20 895 CIP - Other 7.195.669
Jun 6.93 2.0 8.93 m
Jul 726 2.0 9.26 22398001
Aug 765 20 9565 $277,825,400
Sep 8.03 2.0 10.03 5. FAA AIP Funding
Oct 8.26 2.0 10.26
Nov 8.23 2.0 10.23
Dec 7.94 2.0 9.94 The following are grant amounts awarded to the
f:%%zz?é 95158 %% ggg Authority. Revenue is recognized when expenses
Mar23 7.49 21 9,59 are submitted for reimbursement, not when they
Apr23 7.36 2.16 9.52 are awarded.
ay23 8.03 2.16 10.19
Jun23 844 216 10.60 Awarded Collected
Jul23 892 217 11.09 AIP141-M.Plan $ 751,154 $ 644,551
Aug23 9.63 2.17 11.80 AIP143-CARES 15,277,876 15,277,876 C
%ect%g %8‘21% %%g %%ég AIP144—CHRSSA; 5,093,917 5,093,917 C
G M 3k a8 Ao o e
Dec23 11.19 2.34 13.53 s a7 ! ! ’
ran2 836 911 1020 AIP148-ARPA 12,113,224 -
Mar24 8.53 2.15 10.68 AIP149-Con Relief 1,282,039 1,282,039 C
AIP150-Taxi C 7,144,824 5,427,142

AlIP151-B #303 CT 2,000,000 282,364
Jobs Act of 21! 28,551,945 -

1 Bipartisan Infrastructure Law,

annual appropriation $5,568,244, award
pending.

March: 2024 Monthly Financial-Report



6. Line of Credit Draws

Paid
LOC24-01 Mar 8,24 $984,381.73
LOC24-02 Mar 8, 24 761,816.97
LOC24-03 Mar 20,24 959,955.24

Reimbursed

Apr 2, 2024
Apr 9, 2024

March: 2024 Monthly Financial-Report

Page 9



Statistics
Enplanements

Operations
Passenger

Cargo
Charter, Corporate & Diversions
General Aviation

Military
Total Operations

Landed Weight (1,000)
Cargo/Mail & Express
Jet A Gallons
AvGas Gallons
Deicing Consortium
Deicing sprayed/retail
Parking Revenue
Revenue per enplanement
Transactions
Average transaction
Concession Sales
Rental Cars

Revenue per enplanement

Food and Beverage
Revenue per enplanement

Retail
Revenue per enplanement

$
$

Budget

118,750

2,491
230
363

1,283

167
4,533

125,000
1,788
116,667
5,750
5,417
7,000

1,549,451
13.05

Albany International Airport

For the three months ended March 31, 2024

Current Month
2023

108,087

2,497
250
394

1,039

201
4,381

125,718
1,758
111,179
3,313
9,427
17,956
1,792,587
16.58

50,941
$ 35.19

3,420,215
31.64

873,834
8.08

380,696
3.52

@ A
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2024

122,407

2,478
166
346
960

129
4,079

130,685
1,576
70,733
5,096
13,531
16,062
1,801,007
14.71

53,097
33.92

3,973,499
32.46

1,012,461
8.27

413,996
3.38

$
$

Year to Date

Budget

356,250

7,473

690
1,088
3,850

500.00
13,600

375,000
5,363
350,000
17,250
16,250
21,000

4,648,353 $
13.05 $

2023

299,280

7,067
702
952

2,678

429
11,828

352,575
4,565
272,559
9,690
42,076
60,809
4,532,368
15.14

130,833
34.64

9,817,839
32.80

2,378,063
7.95

1,020,227
3.41

March 2024 Monthly Financial Report
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2024

330,794

7,044
470
922

2,585

449
11,470

370,123
4,339
216,676
12,429
43,016
43,936
4,786,974
14.47

138,185
34.64

10,315,265
31.18

2,606,467
7.88

1,097,780
3.32
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12 Month Running

2023

1,326,315

29,831
3,282
4,306

14,611

2,203
54,233

1,491,479
20,783
1,242,697
67,494
63,315
90,333
16,611,569
12.52

550,389
30.18

61,730,418
46.54

9,898,505
7.46

4,432,814
3.34

@ A
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2024

1,408,153

29,698
2,512
4,295

14,554

2,193
53,252

1,548,730
20,723
1,223,538
75,210
60,893
58,774
17,621,146
12.51

579,333
30.42

64,532,552
45.83

10,784,956
7.66

4,932,379
3.50



SCHEDULED AIRLINE PASSENGER SERVICE

Jan2022
Jan2023
Apr23
May23
Jun23
Jul23
Aug23
Sep23
Oct23
Nov23
Dec23
Jan24
Feb24
Mar24
Apr24
May24

Weekly schedule flight changes are as follows:

1 ATL
2 BDL
3 BWI
4 MDW
5 ORD
6 CLT
7 DFW
8 DEN
9 DTW
10 FLL
11 RSW
12 MIA
13 MSP
14 MYR
15 BNA
16 EWR
17 LGA
18 MCO
19 SFB
20 PHL
21 RDU
22 PGD
23 TPA
24 PIE
25 DCA
26 IAD

Non-Stop  Non-Stop
Airlines Destination Destination

Airports Cities™”

7 18 13

6 19 13

6 19 13

6 20 13

6 20 14

6 20 14

6 20 14

6 19 14

6 21 16

6 20 15

6 21 15

6 20 14

6 20 15

6 22 16

6 20 14

6

Average
Scheduled  Flights
Flights per Day
1,066 34.4
1,140 36.8
1,303 43.4
1,293 41.7
1,184 39.2
1,298 41.9
1,333 43.0
1,202 40.0
1,308 42.2
1,172 39.1
1,203 38.8
1,154 37.2
1,132 39.0
1,249 40.3
1,252 40.3
1,295

Monthly
Seats
Available

111,340
120,608
139,097
137,445
133,612
149,717
155,747
135,091
152,125
134,799
137,828
129,460
127,626
141,947
137,834
145,241

Monthly
Landed

Weight (lbs.)

107,337,992
116,740,592
132,131,600
129,031,742
122,568,672
139,876,606
144,635,616
126,024,544
143,836,306
133,262,258
138,198,004
131,096,230
127,492,938
141,120,946
134,432,308
140,610,190

Page 11

Projected

Load

Enplane. Factor

74,020 66.5%
93,882 77.8
110,378 793
111,996 81.4
111,736  83.6
125,462 83.8
139,302 89.4
113,844 843
135,785 89.3
114,293 84.8
108,990 79.1
102,258 79.0
108,129  84.7
122,407 86.2

113,864  86.2E

125,197  86.2E

1) Five (5) cities may be served by two or more airports; Chicago (ORD/MDW), New York (EWR/LGA)
Orlando (MCO/SFB), Tampa (TPA/PIE/PGD), and Washington DC (DCA/IAD).

Atlanta, GA

Hartford, CT
Baltimore, MD
Chicago-Midway
Chicago-O’Hare
Charlotte, NC
Dallas/FT Worth, TX
Denver, CO

Detroit, Ml

Fort Lauderdale, FL
Fort Myers, FL

Miami, FL
Minneapolis, MN
Myrtle Beach, SC
Nashville, TN

Newark, NJ

New York, LaGuardia
Orlando, FL
Orlando/Sanford, FL
Philadelphia, PA
Raleigh-Durham, NC
Tampa/Punta Gorda, FL
Tampa, FL

Tampa/St. Pete, FL
Washington DC-Reagan
Washington DC-Dulles

Year-To-Date (net)

Week Week Week Week
#12-2024 + (-) #21-2024 #04-2024 +  (-) #21-2024 #04-2023

20 - - 20 20 1 (1) 20 20
32 - - 32 30 3 (1) 32 26
12 - - 12 10 2 - 12 12
41 - (3) 38 24 17 (2) 38 25
21 - - 21 21 - - 21 20
7 - - 7 7 - - 7 -
27 - - 27 21 6 - 27 -
7 - - 7 7 2 (2) 7 6
; , ; ; , 1 (1) ; ;
- - - - 1 - (1) - 1

2 - - 2 2 - 2
2 - - 2 2 - - 2 3
14 - - 14 20 - (6) 14 14
13 - - 13 13 - - 13 24
22 - (2) 20 20 3 (3) 20 15
2 - (2) - 2 2 (4) - 2
21 - - 21 18 10 (7) 21 20
- 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
2 - - 2 2 5 (5) 2 2
3 - - 3 7 - (4) 3 2
2 - - 2 2 2 (2) 2 2
20 5 - 25 20 5 - 25 26
18 5 - 23 20 7 (4) 23 21
288 12 (7) 293 267 58 (37) 288 269
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Week 07 2024
Full Time Positions

Budget Budget Budget Filled Vacant
Full Part Total Full Full

Time Time Time Time
AVPORTS
Jan22 165 15 180 132 33
Jan23 175 16 193 129 46
Thru Week 23-28 174 15 189 133 41
Thru Week 23-33 174 15 189 134 40
Thru Week 23-36 174 15 189 132 42
Thru Week 23-41 174 15 189 135 39
Thru Week 23-46 174 15 189 136 38
Thru Week 23-50 174 15 189 138 36
Thru Week 24-03 174 15 189 138 36
Thru Week 24-07 192 10 202 142 50
Thru Week 24-11 192 10 202 140 52
Thru Week 24-15 192 10 202 142 50
FBO
Jan22 33 - 33 25 8
Jan23 36 2 38 30 7
Thru Week 23-22 36 2 38 32 4
Thru Week 23-33 36 2 38 31 5
Thru Week 23-35 36 2 38 31 5
Thru Week 23-41 36 2 38 32 4
Thru Week 23-46 36 2 38 33 3
Thru Week 23-50 36 2 38 33 3
Thru Week 24-03 36 2 38 33 3
Thru Week 24-07 36 2 38 34 2
Thru Week 24-11 36 2 38 34 2
Thru Week 24-15 36 2 38 34 2
ACAA
Jan22 20 3 23 20 -
Jan23 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 23-28 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 23-28 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 23-36 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 23-41 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 23-46 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 23-50 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 24-03 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 24-07 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 24-11 20 3 23 20 -
Thru Week 24-15 20 3 23 20 -
Total
Jan22 218 18 236 177 41
Jan23 231 21 252 179 53
Thru Week 23-22 230 20 250 188 42
Thru Week 23-28 230 20 250 185 45
Thru Week 23-36 230 20 250 183 47
Thru Week 23-41 230 20 250 187 43
Thru Week 23-46 230 20 250 189 41
Thru Week 23-50 230 20 250 191 39
Thru Week 24-03 230 20 250 191 39
Thru Week 24-07 248 15 263 196 52
Thru Week 24-11 248 15 263 194 54
Thru Week 24-15 248 15 263 196 52
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Week 11 2024
Full Time Positions

Budget Budget Budget Filled Vacant
Full Part Total Full Full
Time Time® Time Time
10 Airfield (a) 29 2 31 19 (0LOA) 10
20 Terminal-Custodial(b) 30 1 31 26 (1 LOA) 4
20 Terminal-Facilities(b) 11 1 12 10 (0 LOA) 1
21 Loading Bridge(b) 3 - 3 3(0LOA) -
30 Parking (b) 22 5 27 14 (2 LOA) 8
30 Parking — Shuttle (b) 12 1 13 10 (0 LOA) 2
32 Landside - - - - -
41 Operations (b) 38 - 38 17 (0LOA) 21
42 ARFF (c) 25 - 25 25 (0 LOA) -
43 Security 3 - 3 2 1
50 Vehicle Maint. (a) 12 - 12 10 2
59 Airport Mgmt. 7 - 7 6 1
60 FBO Comm. 11 - 11 10 1
61 FBO GA 21 2 23 21 0
69 FBO Admin (added) 4 - 4 3 1
71 ACAA 20 3 23 20 -
248 15 263 196 52
) Does not include seasonal.
Balance Hire Vacated Balance
Jan22 2 2
Feb 2 2
Mar 171 2 5 168
Apr 168 3 2 169
May 169 7 3 173
June 173 4 2 175
July 175 - 2 174
Aug 174 8 1 181
Sep 181 5 3 183
Oct 183 - 2 181
Thru week 50 181 2 2 181
Thru week 23-02 181 - 2 179
Thru week 23-06 179 - - 181
Thru week 23-10 181 4 1 184
Thru week 23-18 184 13 11 186
Thru week 23-22 186 5 3 188
Thru week 23-33 188 2 5 185
Thru week 23-36 185 5 5 185
Thru week 23-41 185 6 4 187
Thru week 23-46 187 5 3 189
Thru week 23-46 189 6 4 191
Thru week 24-03 191 7 7 191
Thru week 24-07 191 7 2 196
Thru week 24-11 196 2 4 194
Thru week 24-15 194 3 1 196
(a) CSEA 12/31/2026
(b) SMART 10/31/2023
(c) IAFF 03/31/2023

March 2024 Monthly Financial Report
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RFB/P/Qs Schedule

Bid
Notice

Bid

Opening

24- RFB - Janitorial Supplies

24- RFQ — Energy Broker Services

24- RFP — Shuttle Bus Detailing Services
24- RFB — Concourse A 1127-GC

24- RFB-Fuel Farm Fire Suppression System
24- RFB- Runway 01-19 Rehabilitation

24- RFB - Credit Card Charge Services

24- RFB — Deicing Product

Feb 15
Feb 22
pending Apr
April 18
May 9
May 16
pending Jun
pending Aug

March 2024 Monthly Financial Report

Mar 14
Mar 28

May 23
Jun 20
Jun 20
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ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY
Airport and FBO Operating Variances

YTD Budget vs. Actual

For the 3 month peridod ending March 31, 2024

Airport Operating Revenue

31 03011
31 01035
31 03013
31 01065
31 03500
31 02062
31 03410
31 03405
31 02020
31 09008
31 02025
31 09001
31 01050
31 02105
31 02064
31 02057
31 02100
31 03200
31 03040
31 01071
31 03050
31 02030
31 01060
31 02063
31 01055
31 01070
31 02056
31 03100
31 02021
31 02054
31 02200
31 03014
31 03300
31 03027
31 03024
31 02011
31 09005
31 02012
31 01021
31 02010
31 02052
31 03010
31 02053
31 01010
31 02051

Long Term Parking

Glycol Disposal Fee

Economy Parking

NE Quad Cargo Facility

Tenant Maintenance

Operating Permits
Reimbursement of Property Taxes
Utility Reimbursements
Non-Airline Space Rental
Ebay/Scrap/Equipment Sales
Utility Reimbursement
Fingerprinting

Land Rental

Telephone - Monthly Usage
ATM Income

Baggage Cart Concession
Telephone - Monthly Service
Tie Downs

Garage Space Rent

Hangar Maintenance NYS Executivi
Garage Kiosk Rent

Non Signatory Per Turn Fee
Building Rental

Internet & Cable Access
Control Tower Rental

Hanger Rental NYS Executive Han¢
Vending Machine Concession
T-Hangar Rentals

Non-Airline Space Fixed Rental
Advertising

Antennae Space Rentals
Employee Parking

Industrial Park

TNCs

Off-Airport Parking Facilities
Rental of Boarding Bridges
Miscelleneous Income
Baggage Claim Room

Apron Parking Fees

Airline Space Rental

Food & Beverage Concession
Short Term Parking

Retail Concession

Landing Fees - Commercial/Signatc
Rental Car Concession

FBO Operating Revenue

31 01540
31 01541
31 01543
31 01542
31 01550
31 01513
31 01530
31 01512
31 01514
31 01521
31 01545
31 01535
31 0151
31 01520
31 01510

Deicing Services-GA Retail
Deicing Type | - Consortium
Deicing Type IV - Consortium
Deicing Type IV - Sprayed
Customer Services

Diesel Fuel Sales

GA Landing Fees

Auto Gas Fuel Sales

AvGas Fuel Sales-Commercial
Fuel Farm Revenues
Properties

GA Parking Fees

AvGas Fuel Sales

Into Plane Revenues

Jet A Fuel Sales

Page 15

Budget Actual Variance
3,750,000 3,888,398 138,398
75,359 196,008 120,649
566,438 625,406 58,969
275,000 328,651 53,651
8,427 26,195 17,769
87,768 101,617 13,849
2,113 15,741 13,628
41,250 52,350 11,100
39,034 49,816 10,782
833 4,418 3,585
6,000 9,266 3,266
6,250 9,419 3,169
110,978 112,867 1,889
0 190 190
3,500 3,610 110
3,500 3,517 17
12,782 12,794 12
397 408 12
21,562 21,563 1
31,000 31,000 0
5,400 5,400 0
750 715 (35)
19,915 19,481 (435)
1,325 665 (660)
198,631 197,662 (969)
510,797 509,390 (1,407)
4,802 3,229 (1,573)
46,590 44,431 (2,159)
144,987 141,389 (3,599)
0 (4,300) (4,300)
28,118 20,801 (7,317)
11,290 2,930 (8,360)
157,841 148,791 (9,050)
84,000 74,603 (9,397)
42,750 32,878 (9,872)
220,668 206,864 (13,804)
20,000 737 (19,263)
520,093 497,152 (22,941)
247,631 223,215 (24,416)
1,509,802 1,471,495 (38,307)
363,375 316,792 (46,583)
320,625 269,764 (50,861)
270,750 219,556 (51,194)
2,107,500 1,946,633 (160,867)
1,638,750 1,030,933 (607,817)
13,518,580 12,874,439 (644,142)
218,400 587,248 368,848
110,138 318,616 208,478
29,588 82,561 52,973
16,738 60,884 44 147
33,750 68,609 34,859
50,000 70,949 20,949
85,000 100,271 15,271
23,750 25,851 2,101
5,000 4,122 (878)
229,125 219,960 (9,165)
112,283 99,331 (12,952)
137,500 120,199 (17,301)
106,088 73,811 (32,276)
202,500 166,810 (35,690)
1,862,500 1,111,184 (751,316)
3,222,358 3,110,406 (111,952)
16,740,938 15,984,844 (756,094)

Totals may not reconcile with financial staterent due to revenue sharing and other adjustrents.
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Albany County Airport Authority
Airport and FBO Operating Expenses

YTD Budget vs. Actual High/Low by Category Report

For the 3 month period ending March 30/31, 2024

Airport Operating Expenses

Salaries Expense

Overtime 1.5

Overtime 2.0

Temporary Help

Incentives

Part Time/Seasaonal Salaries
Salaries

Other Employee Expenses

Disability Insurance

NYS Retirement

TBI Retirement

Medical Exams/Abstracts
Health Insurance - Vision
Employee EAP Program

Other Post Employment Benefits (C

Smoking Cessation Class
Health Insurance - AFLAC
Dental Insurance

Uniform Purchases
Uniforms & Laundry
Unemployment Insurance
Workers Compensation
Social Security

Health Insurance

Sewer

Natural Gas
Telephones-Monthly Service
Cable Television

Payphones Annual & Monthly Servit

Payphones - Monthly Usage
Radio Communications
Telephones-Monthly Usage
Telephone - Sheriff

Telephone Charges-Long Distance

Internet Access
Telephone Charges-Local
Telephone Repairs
Telephone-Cellular

Water

Electric

Perimeter Security

Public Safety

Property Insurance

Public Relations
Employee Shuttle Service
Consultant

Refuse Removal Services
Automotive Insurance
Legal Services

Armored Car Service
Rates & Charges

Parking Valet Service
Architectural Services
Violent and Malicious Acts
Crime Insurance
Fiduciary Liability
Passenger Info Booth
Public Official Liability
Cyber Liability Insurance

34 12010
34 12020
34 13000
34 12030
34 11005
34 11000
35 26010
35 29000
35 29001
35 24000
35 22300
35 24010
35 22105
35 24015
35 23000
35 22200
35 25005
35 25000
35 26020
35 26030
35 21000
35 22000
Utilities

36 34000
36 33000
36 36015
36 36060
36 36017
36 36018
36 36035
36 36016
36 36012
36 36011
36 36032
36 36010
36 36020
36 36030
36 35000
36 31000
Purchased Services
37 44005
37 44000
37 42060
37 46010
37 44030
37 49015
37 45010
37 42020
37 43000
37 44010
37 41020
37 44020
37 49010
37 42075
37 42065
37 42090
37 46020
37 42070
37 42080
37 47000

Totals may not reconcile WiFOIJ#E?P%izP?@FSFFEWLﬁASn@%ﬁW“Q and other adjustrents.

Special Studies

Budget Actual Variance
224,448 273,173 (48,725)
13,216 29,808 (16,592)
0 0

2,500 2,500
56,997 28,921 28,076
2,924,485 2,732,216 192,269
3,221,646 3,064,118 157,529
31,308 46,909 (15,601)
86,885 96,086 (9,201)
82,081 87,094 (5,013)
5,025 7,484 (2,459)
1,475 1,879 (403)
242 435 (193)
42,052 42,052 0
300 300
1,625 549 1,076
11,107 9,535 1,572
10,879 7,030 3,849
18,932 13,262 5,670
51,968 28,929 23,040
133,583 101,379 32,204
242,656 172,158 70,497
963,986 812,342 151,644

1,684,105 1,427,123 256,981
17,875 78,812 (60,937)
94,592 111,157 (16,565)
3,709 4,492 (783)
3,040 3,447 (407)

0 0

0 0

0 0

25 7 18
1,025 989 36
128 43 84
15,570 15,454 116
3,575 2,823 752
19,538 17,559 1,979
22,550 8,003 14,547
24,888 9,172 15,715
624,812 478,094 146,718
831,325 730,053 101,272
193,886 373,377 (179,490)
697,635 795,668 (98,033)
73,303 89,115 (15,812)
25,875 40,967 (15,092)
3,125 13,750 (10,625)
12,000 18,688 (6,688)
20,454 24,824 (4,370)
19,682 22,586 (2,904)
12,500 13,117 (617)
1,089 1,425 (336)

0 0

0 0

0 0

4,280 4,085 195
2,242 2,038 204
746 746
33,000 32,093 907
11,839 10,763 1,076
13,760 12,308 1,452
29,500 26,681 2,819
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Albany County Airport Authority
Airport and FBO Operating Expenses

YTD Budget vs. Actual High/Low by Category Report

For the 3 month period ending March 30/31, 2024

Airport Operating Expenses

Purchased Services

Agency Fee
Environmental Liability
Builders Risk

Insurance Claims
Engineering Services

GIS Services

Appraisal

Code Enforcement
Artistic Exhibits

Airport Liability

Janitorial Services
Professional Management
Financial Services
Advertising

Other Professional Services

Control Tower Maintenance

NYS Police Hangar Maintenance
Electrical Repairs & Supplies
Alarm & PA Systems

Diesel Fuel

T-Hangar Maintenance

Baggage System

Plumbing Repairs & Supplies
Sign Expense

Window Washing

Apron Maintenance

ARFF Vehicle Repair & Maintenanc
Snow Removal Services
General Equipment Repair & Mainte
Pest Control

Wastewater Conveyance

Wildlife Hazard Management
Automatic Door Repairs & Supplies
Water District Charges

Radio Communications

Snow Removal Supplies

Fire Equipment Testing

Vehicle Shop Tools & Supplies
US Customs

Liquid Waste Disposal

Land Lease

Fencing

Cargo Building Maintenance
Sign Expense

Storage Space Rental

EMS Supplies

Sewer District Charges

Traffic Light Repairs

ARFF Foam

Hazardous Material Supplies
Hazardous Waste Management
ID Tags

Fencing

Pavement Repairs

Fire Equipment Services

Dump Fees - Landfill

Catch Basin Maintenance

Heavy Equipment Maintenance
CNG Fuel

Vehicle Communication Equipment
Mower Repair & Maintenance
Key Access System

37 42093
37 42041
37 42045
37 42095
37 49020
37 47010
37 49005
37 49060
37 46012
37 42010
37 45000
37 49040
37 41010
37 46015
37 49070
Material & Supplies
38 52051
38 53051
38 52031
38 52010
38 54011
38 53090
38 52020
38 52035
38 53040
38 52063
38 51015
38 54045
38 53050
38 54030
38 52037
38 51052
38 53071
38 52036
38 51055
38 36035
38 53048
38 52041
38 54070
38 52050
38 53078
38 53085
38 53020
38 52055
38 52080
38 52059
38 51030
38 51054
38 53041
38 51033
38 51032
38 53070
38 52071
38 51010
38 51014
38 52040
38 53060
38 53045
38 54040
38 54015
38 54022
38 54060
38 52014
38 54013

Totals may not reconcile WiFOIJ#E?P%izP?@FSFFEWLﬁASnr&%ﬁW“Q and other adjustrents.

Vehicle/Equipment Tires

Budget Actual Variance
16,250 13,360 2,890
12,328 8,837 3,490

6,250 2,756 3,494
3,875 3,875
37,500 32,750 4,750
6,000 6,000
6,250 6,250
12,500 5,114 7,386
25,419 17,661 7,758
41,064 29,074 11,989
211,042 195,288 15,754
175,000 158,333 16,667
62,500 37,000 25,500
37,500 3,293 34,207
125,000 25,349 99,651

1,933,394 2,010,300 (76,906)
70,000 105,768 (35,768)
31,250 52,098 (20,848)
74,312 91,614 (17,301)
20,875 34,086 (13,211)
47,500 57,811 (10,311)

7,500 17,610 (10,110)
11,250 20,910 (9,660)
29,750 39,002 (9,252)

3,125 11,682 (8,557)
16,500 24,408 (7,908)
14,750 21,004 (6,254)

5,000 10,982 (5,982)
94,500 99,977 (5,477)
39,454 43,250 (3,796)
12,038 15,362 (3,324)

1,875 5,000 (3,125)

8,750 11,393 (2,643)

3,000 5,232 (2,232)

6,250 7,728 (1,478)

0 943 (942)
31,250 31,692 (442)

1,082 1,465 (383)

12,500 12,706 (206)
250 429 (179)

0 0
3,859 3,859 0
250 250
20,000 19,735 265
375 375

1,875 820 1,055

1,200 142 1,058

1,250 1,250

1,250 1,250

1,463 1,463

1,500 1,500

1,650 1,650

9,250 7,491 1,759

2,000 214 1,786

1,875 1,875

2,094 194 1,900

2,250 260 1,990

2,500 295 2,205
20,000 17,642 2,358

2,500 78 2,422

2,500 2,500

4,250 1,317 2,933

3,125 3,125
20,500 17,328 3,172
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Albany County Airport Authority
Airport and FBO Operating Expenses

YTD Budget vs. Actual High/Low by Category Report

For the 3 month period ending March 30/31, 2024

Airport Operating Expenses

Material & Supplies

38 52013
38 51017
38 54010
38 52034
38 51016
38 54012
38 52090
38 51011
38 54021
38 52012
38 52033
38 51031
38 51057
38 52062
38 51053
38 52032
38 54050
38 53030
38 51020
38 53010
38 51019
38 52060

CCTV Repair

Airfield Shop Supplies
Gasoline

Roof

Runway Painting

Oil / Grease

Flight Information Displays
Airfield Lighting

Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
Card Access System

HVAC

ARFF Supplies

System Maintenance & Repairs
Janitorial Supplies

Electric

Elevator Repairs & Supplies
Snow Equipment Repair & Mainten:
Pavement Repairs

Rubber Removal

Landscaping

Snow Removal Supplies
Building Maintenance

Office/Administration

39 55015
39 66060
39 66050
39 66062
39 66012
39 55012
39 55050
39 55010
39 66011
39 55030
39 66002
39 55041
39 55011
39 66000
39 66014
39 66020
39 55060
39 66040
39 55040
39 66010
39 66013
39 55070
39 55031
39 55032
39 66030
39 55014
39 55016
39 55020
39 66061

Hardware/Software Maint Support
Credit Card Service Charges
Property Taxes

Bank & Paying Agent Fees
Authority Management Travel & Edt
Office Equipment Service Agreemel
Reference Materials

Office Equipment Rental

Authority Board Travel & Education
Printed Forms / Letterhead

AAAE

Express Mail

Copy Machine Use

Dues & Subscriptions

Outside Functions

Tuition Reimbursement

Office Supplies

Licenses & Permits

Postage

Training / Travel

Function Refreshments

Payroll Services

Parking Ticket Stock

Printing Outside Services
Advertising - Public Meetings
Computer Systems

Computer Equipment

Office Furniture & Fixtures

EZ Pass Fees

Non-Capital Equipment

41 83000

Totals may not reconcile WiFOIJ#E?P%izP?@FSFFEWLﬁASn@%ﬁW“Q and other adjustrents.

Equipment

Budget Actual Variance
15,000 11,707 3,293
5,625 1,807 3,818
31,250 27,314 3,936
6,250 1,219 5,031
6,250 6,250
7,125 463 6,662
8,525 1,150 7,375
27,500 20,077 7,423
32,000 22,389 9,611
25,000 14,681 10,319
40,125 29,636 10,489
22,049 9,579 12,470
55,000 41,148 13,852
55,281 40,310 14,970
50,000 31,647 18,353
28,750 9,691 19,059
27,500 7,589 19,911
22,500 936 21,564
22,500 22,500
50,875 9,542 41,333
92,500 13,328 79,172
169,250 88,917 80,333
1,451,131 1,174,652 276,479
150,227 176,694 (26,467)
172,000 192,323 (20,323)
9,500 15,054 (5,554)
3,000 7,486 (4,486)
7,150 10,777 (3,627)
2,425 3,973 (1,548)
425 849 (424)
3,870 4,164 (294)
125 125
700 539 161
163 163
500 183 317
425 425
13,914 13,463 451
500 500
625 625
8,191 7,381 810
962 110 852
2,250 1,149 1,101
40,025 37,856 2,169
3,750 932 2,818
10,625 7,186 3,439
3,500 3,500
5,000 992 4,009
7,500 1,070 6,430
16,075 9,279 6,796
55,847 48,164 7,683
13,288 3,203 10,084
41,250 27,352 13,898
573,811 570,179 3,633
228,913 78,066 150,847
228,913 78,066 150,847
9,924,326 9,054,490 869,835
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Albany County Airport Authority
Airport and FBO Operating Expenses

YTD Budget vs. Actual High/Low by Category Report

For the 3 month period ending March 30/31, 2024

FBO Operating Expenses

Cost of Good Sold (FBO)

Deicing Type | - Constortium
Deicing Type IV - Consortium
Deicing Type | - Sprayed
Fuel Costs - Diesel

Fuel Costs - Auto Gas
Deicing Type IV - Sprayed
Qil

TKS

Fuel Costs-AvGas Commercial
Fuel Costs - AvGas

Jet A Discounts

Fuel Costs - Jet A

Salaries
Overtime 1.5

Other Employee Expenses

Social Security

Uniform Purchases
Retirement
Unemployment Insurance
Medical Exams

Dental Insurance

NYS Disability

Uniforms & Laundry
Health

Natural Gas

Radio Communications

Wireless

Telephone - Cellular

Water

Telephone Charges-Local
Telephone Charges-Long Distance
Cable Television

Electric

Insurance Claims
Environmental Liability
Refuse Removal Services
Janitorial Services

Public Relations

Property Insurance
Professional Management
Airport Liability

Fuel Truck Lease

General Equipment Repair/Maint
Window Washing

Diesel Fuel

Vehicle Shop Tools & Supplies
Vehicle Repair & Maintenance
Electrical Repairs & Supplies

Pest Control

Vehicle Communications Equipmen
Elevator Repairs & Supplies

Alarm & PA Systems

Automatic Door Repairs & Supplies
Quality Control Equipment

32 51111
32 51113
32 51110
32 51107
32 51105
32 51112
32 51125
32 51126
32 51108
32 51103
32 51102
32 51101
Salaries Expense
34 11000
34 12010
35 21000
35 25005
35 29001
35 26020
35 24000
35 22200
35 26010
35 25000
35 22000
Utilities

36 33000
36 36035
36 36033
36 36030
36 35000
36 36010
36 36011
36 36060
36 31000
Purchased Services
37 42095
37 42041
37 45010
37 45000
37 46010
37 42060
37 49040
37 42010
Material & Supplies
38 54075
38 54030
38 52063
38 54011
38 54070
38 54021
38 52031
38 52037
38 54022
38 52032
38 52010
38 52036
38 54031
38 52034

Totals may not reconcile WiFOIJ#E?P%izP?@FSFFEWLﬁASn@%ﬁW“Q and other adjustrents.

Roof

Budget Actual Variance
110,138 331,663 (221,525)
29,588 101,486 (71,899)
132,655 193,567 (60,913)
37,500 59,087 (21,587)
18,000 20,501 (2,501)
10,947 12,354 (1,407)
250 1,019 (769)
250 0 250
3,750 3,378 372
80,213 52,411 27,801
75,000 45,692 29,308
935,000 623,589 311,411
1,433,289 1,444,747 (11,457)
452,131 473,137 (21,006)
62,006 70,348 (8,342)
514,137 543,486 (29,348)
33,817 40,800 (6,983)
6,023 12,294 (6,271)
3,850 6,299 (2,449)
7,192 8,777 (1,585)
375 375
494 494
1,055 1,055
3,913 969 2,944
144,483 97,887 46,596
201,200 167,026 34,174
6,700 15,627 (8,927)
113 443 (331)
714 825 (11)

0 0

500 467 33

44 44

49 49
1,652 1,033 620
15,750 12,617 3,133
25,522 31,012 (5,490)
1,250 3,000 (1,750)
11,858 12,231 (372)
662 796 (134)
15,288 15,288 0
10,500 7,000 3,500
15,750 7,018 8,732
72,225 58,748 13,477
45,171 45,171
172,705 104,080 68,624
31,944 94,208 (62,264)
20,104 28,725 (8,621)
517 6,826 (6,309)
17,500 20,931 (3,431)
750 3,366 (2,616)
875 3,204 (2,329)
2,925 4,378 (1,453)
200 192 8
250 250
875 404 471
1,875 1,400 475
500 500
1,750 1,229 521
875 875

Page 19



Albany County Airport Authority
Airport and FBO Operating Expenses

YTD Budget vs. Actual High/Low by Category Report

For the 3 month period ending March 30/31, 2024

FBO Operating Expenses

Material & Supplies

Vehicle/Equipment Tires
Plumbing Repairs & Supplies
Gasoline

HVAC

Building Maintenance
Janitorial Supplies

Liquid Waste Disposal

Heavy Equipment Maintenance

Office/Administration

38 54013
38 52035
38 54010
38 52033
38 52060
38 52062
38 53078
38 54040
39 66000
39 66015
39 55015
39 55070
39 55030
39 55012
39 55010
39 55032
39 55014
39 55016
39 66010
39 55060
39 66060

Dues & Subscriptions

Incentives

Hardware/Software Maint Agreemet
Payroll Services

Printed Forms/Letterhead

Office Equipment Service Agreemel
Office Equipment Rental

Printing Outside Services
Computer Systems

Computer Equipment
Training/Travel

Office Supplies

Credit Card Service Charges

Non-Capital Equipment

41

83000

Totals may not reconcile wimg}wgwfﬁmlgﬁggn@%&mim and other adjustrents.

Equipment

Budget Actual Variance
5,250 4,339 911
1,375 316 1,059
3,000 1,926 1,074
6,750 5,571 1,179

10,710 8,701 2,009
6,750 1,342 5,408
9,500 2,849 6,651

32,875 21,192 11,683

157,149 211,099 (53,950)
4,550 16,710 (12,160)

10,000 12,843 (2,843)
3,321 5,835 (2,514)
4,750 5,806 (1,056)

50 393 (343)
125 381 (256)
350 549 (199)
0 0
688 379 309
400 400
2,375 2,375
3,750 1,305 2,445

56,250 46,847 9,403

86,609 91,049 (4,440)

28,626 27,800 826

28,626 27,800 826

2,619,238 2,620,299 (1,061)
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AGENDA ITEM NO. 5

Project Development



AGENDA ITEM NO. 6

Counsel



AGENDA ITEM NO. 7

Concessions/Ambassador Program



AGENDA ITEM NO. 8

Public Affairs



AGENDA ITEM NO. 9

Business & Economic Development



AGENDA ITEM NO. 10

Authorization of Contracts/Leases/Contract

Negotiations/Contract Amendments



AGENDA ITEM NO. 11

Authorization of Change Orders



AGENDA ITEM NO. 11.1

Change Order 8 and 8a:

Authorization to Award Contract Change Order No. 8
and 8a - to Construction Contract 21-1082-GC for the
Pre-TSA Terminal Expansion to MLLB Construction

Services, LLC



AGENDA ITEM NO:__11.1
MEETING DATE: May 9, 2024

ALBANY COUNTY AIRPORT AUTHORITY
REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION

DEPARTMENT: Planning and Engineering

Contact Person: John LaClair, P.E., Chief Engineer

PURPOSE OF REQUEST:

Change Order 8 and 8a:  Authorization to Award Contract Change Order No. 8 and 8a to

Construction Contract 21-1082-GC for the Pre-TSA Terminal
Expansion to MLB Construction Services, LLC.

CONTRACT AMOUNT:

Base: $32,796,900.00

Change Order #1 49,999.00 - ACAA Approved 01/23/2024

Change Order #2 49,999.00 - ACAA Approved 01/23/2024

Change Order #3 49,999.00 - ACAA Approved 01/23/2024

Change Order #4 113,499.81 - ACAA Approved 01/23/2024

Change Order #5 188,732.19 - ACAA Approved 01/23/2024

Change Order #6 344,659.00 - ACAA Approved 02/12/2024

Change Order #7 No Cost - ACAA Approved 03/18/2024

Change Order #8 115,765.00 — Pending Board Approval 05/09/2024
Change Order #8a 144.083.41 — Pending Board Approval 05/09/2024
Total: $33,853,636.41

BUDGET INFORMATION:

Anticipated in Current ALB Capital Plan: Yes_J No NA
Funding Account No.: CPN 50-2021

AWARD CONDITIONS MET:

Apprenticeship _V DBE VY MWBE ¥

Service Disable Veteran Owned Business (SDVOB) _N/A

FISCAL IMPACT - FUNDING (Dollars or Percentages)

Federal _N/4 State 100% Airport_N/A
Term of Funding: 2023-2025

Grant No.: N/A STATE PIN: N/A




AGENDA ITEM NO:__11.1
MEETING DATE: May 9, 2024

JUSTIFICATION:

Request to approve Change Order # 8 & 8A for Contract # 21-1082-GC for the Pre-TSA
Terminal Expansion to qualified low bidder ML B Construction Services, LLC Malta, NY for
$259,848.41. This Change Order #8 is due to the addition of water valves needed to shutdown
the existing system, modifications to the structural design for tie in to existing structure,
modifications to the existing elevator slabs. There are also deductions for items not needed.
Change Order #8A is due to the discovery of additional underground electrical and
communication ductbanks running between the Terminal and the North Garage. Once these
ductbanks were discovered, the contractor was directed to re-route the cables in new conduits
and switch the current systems that are fed by them (Revenue and Fire Alarm) over to the
new cables. Then all systems were tested to ensure code compliance.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION:

Recommend approval.

FINAL AGREEMENT SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY COUNSEL: YES_ V/ NA

PROCUREMENT DEPARTMENT APPROVAL:

Procurement complies with Authority Procurement Guidelines and Chief Financial Officer
has approved. YES_J NA___

BACK-UP MATERIAL:

Please refer to the attached Change Order #8 backup information compiled by Turner
Construction Company.




Change Order 8:
Construction Contract 21-1082-GC
$115,765.00



_AEA Document G731 - 2019

Change Order, Construction Manager as Adviser Edition

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

Albany County Airport Authority Contract For: General Construction ~ Change Order Number: 008

Terminal Expansion [1082-GC]

737 Albany Shaker Road Date: 08/28/23 Date: 04/04/24

Albany New York 12211

OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (hame and address) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: (name and address)
Albany County Airport Authority CHA Consulting Inc. Turner Construction Company

737 Albany Shaker Road 3 Winners Circle 1 Computer Drive South

Albany New York 12211 Albany, New York 12205 Albany, New York 12205

CONTRACTOR: (name and address)

MLB Construction Services LLC

One Stone Break Road

Malta, New York 12020 - - -

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments

attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

01. PCO-012 [NOC-012] Keep Short terma Parking Lot Blast Wall Foundations [Deduct $7,000.00]

02, PCO-013 [NOC-020R 1] RFI-067 Roof Frames [Add $27,322.00]

03. PCO-027 [NOC-017R2] Site Exploration for Water Shut Off Valve [Add $5,000.00]

04, PCO-029 [NOC-13] Additional 6" 8x6 Tee for New Water Service [Add $2,077.00]

05. PCO-031 [NOC-029R 1] ASI-015 Structural Revisions [Add $27,031.00]

06. PCO-032 [NOC-026] Delete Interior Manhole Lining [Deduct $4,425.00]

07. PCO-033 [NOC-027] Delete SMH-01 Due to Pile Cap Conflict [Deduct $4,232.00]

08. PCO-041 [NOC-033R 1] ASI-017 Elevator Salb Modifications to Extned TSA Access [Add $14,005.00]
09. PCO-066 [NOC-042] ASI-031 Site Discrepency Foundation Revision Detailing [Add $5,991.00]

10. PCO-073 [NOC-049] ASI-038 Site Discrepency Level 3 + Roof Steel [Add $36,168.00]

11. PCO-078 [NOC-050] RFI-132 Gararge Stair Increase [Add $5,731.00]

12. PCO-082 [NOC-051] RFI-131 Eelctrical COnduits Removal at Canopy [Add $1,097.00]

13. A schedule adjustment can be made in a future change order to which both MLB and ACAA agree to

The original Contract Sum was $ 32,796,900.00
Net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 796,888.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $  33,593,788.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 115,765.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 33,709,553.00

The Contract Time will be increased by zero calander (0) days.
The Contractor’s Work shall be substantially complete on July 10, 2024 for Phase 1-2, August 7, 2024 for Phase 3a -4c and November 12,

2024 for Sitework.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGER, CONTRACTOR, AND OWNER.

CHA Consulting Inc. Tumer Construction Company
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONSTRUCTION MANAGER (Firm name).

AIA Document G731 - 2019 (formerly G701 ™CMa — 1992). Copyright © 1992 and 2019. Al rights reserved. “The American Inslitute of Architects,” "American
Institute of Architects,” "AlA," the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institule of Architecls. This document was produced
at 12:08:18 ET on 04/19/2024 under Order No.3104240369 which expires on 03/13/2025, Is not for resale, is licensed for one-lime use only, and may only be
used in accordance with the AIA Conlract Documents® Terms of Service, To repart copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (3BOADAAF)



.,

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE
an Hudak Robert Wapner
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

Jordan Hudak- Sr. Project Manager

Robert Wagner - Sr. Project Manager

DATE:5/3 /2024

MLB Construction Services

DATE:

Albany County Airport Authority

CONTRACT (Q‘/ n name)” OWNER (Firm name)
/ ((\H
SIGNATUﬁ QUU d SIGNATURE
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

Jeff Lino - Vice President

Phil Calderone - Chief Executive Officei

DATE: Af ho l,w

DATE:

AIA Document G731 — 2019 (formerly G701™CMa
Inslitute of Architects,” “AlA,” the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documen

—1992), Copyright ® 1992 and 2019. All rights reserved. *The American Inslilute of Architects,” “American
ts" are trademarks of The American Instilute of Archilects. This document was produced

al 12:08:18 ET on 04/19/2024 under Order No.3104240359 which expires on 03/13/2025, is nol for resale, Is licensed for one-lime use only, and may anly be

used in accordance with the AlA Conltracl Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracls.com.

User Notes:

(3BOADAGF)
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Change Order 8a:

Construction Contract 21-1082-GC for the
Pre-TSA Terminal Expansion to MLB Construction
Services, LL.C



V“/}a Ao A

(%mz(p Or Aoy #gc?‘

CLAIM FORM

| Taxexemer | TAX ID. NUMBER 14-1768979 LEAVE THESE SPACES BLANK
ALBANY COUNTY FECENED FORATOT
SOLD TO s
AIRPORT AUTHORITY (foree EXTENSIONS
CLAMANT _ MLB CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC
CLAIM APPROVED THIS DATE
apDRess  ONE STONE BREAK RD, MALTANY 12020 n___rors

AUDITOR

CHECK NO.

OFFICE OR DEPARTMENT

AMOUNT

$13%,922.5)
#1,3%3.719

UNIT PRICE

DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS OR WORK PERFORMED

“DLC TsM WeeL 3 AsT-Ob
«MUB OWIP (3 #127,0715Y)

MIR Sere-VeERFOIMED [l

MR OWST™ (omy #1L37.27)

PONC QUANTITY

#1.31.87
AN H

s MY, OR3.14)

do herby certify

CLAIMS MUST BE RENDERED IN DUPLICATE TO HEAD OF DEPARTMENT FOR WHICH SERVICES CR MATERIALS ARE FURNISHED
CERTIFICATE OF CLAIMANT

l.__ALEISHA CAMPBELL

{Print or type name of person certifying, whether claimant, membe of firm or officer of corporation)
thatlam CFO {if individual, leave blank; if partner write

a member of the firm (naming the firm) if corporation, titie of officer and name of corporation and that this claim is true and correct and that the
amount claimed is due, owning and unpaid, that the services were actually rendered, the disbursements actually and necessarity made or the supplies
or equipment acturally delivered and that the consideration has passed to the Albany County Alrport Authority as stated herelnl that no Faderal or
State taxes for which the Authority Is exempt are included in the purchase price. Certified true and correct

NOTICE TO INDIVIUAL CLAIMANTS - /
By
vated __ 3 ,29[ 2024

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL BY DEPARTMIENT HEAD OR OFFICER THROUGH WHOM CLAIM ORIGINATED
| hereby certify that the service enumerated in this claim were actually rendered by the persons named, the disbursements made; or the supplies or
equipment were actually delivered, accepted, counted and inspected by me and are satisfactoy and of the quantity and quality specifed in such claim;
that the contract price has been earned; that the services, disbursements, supplie or quipment were necessary and have been, or will be, applied to
the use of this department.

Dated

if this claim Is belng submitted for payment to an Indivdual for services rendered or for any
Jreason other than reimbursement of expenses incurred on county business, you must supply
your Fed Tax D No or your Social Security No. in the space provided

Fed Tax 1D N or Social Sceurity Wo

,20

Head of Department

CLAIM NO.



PCO-040a

MLB Construction Services LLC

One Stone Break Road
Malta, NY 12020
Tel: (518)-289-1371 INVOICE

Fax: (518) 289-1652

=

SUBMITTED TO: PROJECT NAME

Albany County Airport Authority ASI-016 PG Duct Bank & Conduit Tracing
ADDRESS: MLB INVOICE # DATE

737 Albany Shaker Road 815024
Albany, NY 12211 L)

ATTN: YOUR PO # PROJECT # INVOICE AMOUNT

John LaClair 24-504 Extra#9 | $ 144,083.41

INVOICE #1 of 2 for this work

Cost of Labor, Materials, and Equipment to complete work related to ASI-

016, Parking Garage Duct Bank & Conduit Tracing $ 144,083.41
See attached documentation

Invoice Total $ 144,083.41

Pagelof1



Job Name - Albany Alrpart NOC-34 AS1-018 PG Duct Bank and Conduit Tracing Tand M {| Job # - 23040.NCC-34 Tand M
3[14/20242:57:23!’&:

3/1472024

Deer Sir or Medam,
PROJECT: Albany Airport NOC-34 ASI-016 PG Duct Bank and Conduit Tracing Tand M

DLC Electric supplied and installed all materials, labor, and equipment on a time and material basis
for the parking garage conduit relocation for the total amount of § 135,928.51.

Included:

1) See attached time and material inveices.

Respectfully Accepted by
Paul Cancanelli

DLC Blectric LLC

Cell $18-365-5012



Job Mame - Albany Airport NOC-34 ASI-018 PG Duct Bank and Candui Tracing Tand M Il

Job # - 23040-NOC-34 T and M

314/2024 2257 23 PM
1

Bid ltem Bridn Fet ¢ Matenai(s)] = Mat(%) Labor Hrs Lab(%)
1 il Conduit Tracing 0.000 1,680 00F 2,18 22118 0.54
2 | || New Duct Bank Matenal 0.000 67.553.48 B7.47 0.00 0.00
3 | || Mew Duct Bank Time 0.000 0.00 0.00 40,739.84 39.46
4 | || Generator Rental 0.0C0 7.674.08 9.94 0.00 0.00
5 | || Inspection 0.000 325.00 0.42 0.00 0.00
Total 77,232.54 100.00 40,961.00 100.00
Conduit Tracing
Dascrplion Quantity |Unit [Net Cost Labor Umit |Total Material  |Total Labor
1 |KCI ENGINEERING INVOICE 1019358 1|E 1,680.00 0 00|E 1,680.00 000
2 |G NICK LABOR 1HR AT 110.58 1E 0.00 110.58|E 0.00 110 58|
3 |P CIANCANELLI 1HR AT110.58 1|E 0.00 110 58|E 0.00 110 58
Totals 3 1,680.00 22116




Job Name - Albany Alrport NOC-34 ASI-016 PG Duct Bank snd Conduit Tracing Tand M [) Job # - 23040-NOC-34 Tand M

3/14/2024 2:67:23 PM
2

New Duct Bank Material

Description Quantity JUnit [Net Cost  |Lebor __ |Unit [Totel Materia! _[Tota! Hours |
1 Ja°  CONDUIT - PVC40 8401C §53.84] 0.00]C 5,207.04] 0.00]
2 |# 1 THHN -GREEN 970]M 1,794.52| 0.00[M 1,740.68) 0.00]
3 |#500 THHN -COLORED 3,.880[M | 10,101.22] 0.00[M 39,152.73] 0.00]
4 |1/2-13x2 HEXHEAD BOLT - PLTD STL 12[c 38.00] 0.00[C 4.56] 0.00]
S |172-43 HEXNUT - PLTO STL 12jC 10.50] o.00lc 1.28] .00}
6 |1/ FLAT WASHER - PLTD STL 24fc 9.03] 0.00[C 2.17| 0.00}
7 [V LOCK WASHER - PLTD STL 12|c 7.15] 0.00lc 0.88] 0.00}
8 |172-13x 1 /2 BOLT HEX HEAD - S/S sjc 77.00] 0.00]C 6.16] 0.00}
9 {1/2° FLAT WASHER - §/8 8jC 14.40 0.00]C 1.15} 0.00]
10_J&" X DUCT SPACER 178[C mml o.ooE 341,88 0.00
11 |4" PVC BELL END 16{C 1,028.33] 0.00 184.21 0.00
12 [|4" PVC COUPLNG 20c 460.24] 0.00}€ 101.25| 0.00]
13 [PVC CEMENT QUART 6iC 2,713.76] 0.00[E 162.83] 0.00]
14 |4"PVC0LR48° 6 8,428.18] 0.00]E 505.68] 0.00|
15 |QTY {4)4' X 4 CONCRETE PULLBOX 1[E | 10,113.00] 0.00]E 10,113.00] 0.00]
16 [MH ARMS 6° 18[E 44.00] 0.00[E 704.00] 0.60]
17 [MH STANCHIONS 8lE 71.50] 0.00{E 672,00 0.00]
18 [4* PVC 30 DEG ELBOW 2lc 2,383.72| 0.00[E 47.z7| 0.00}
19 [4" PVC EXPANSION FITTING alc 9,067.08] 0.60[E 352.68] 0.00]
20 [300 FOOT ROLL YELLOW ROPE 1[E 19.04] 0.00[E 19.04] 0.00]
21_|1/2"DROP INANCHOR 16[E 0.82] 0.00[E 13.12] 0.00]
22 [60LB BAG MORTAR MIX 2[E 8.98] 0.00[E 17.98] 0.00}
23 [#1 LONG BUTT SPLICE BURNDY 2[E 7.44] 0.00]E 14.88] 0.00]
24 |4’ HEAT SHRINK #1 1€ 40.08] 0.00[E 40.08] 0.00]
25 [S00MCM LONG BUTT SPLICE BURNDY BF 25.56] 0.00E 207.68] 0.00]
26 |16‘ HEAT SHRINK 500MCM 1[E 511.36] 0.00[E 511.36] 0.00]
27_[500MCM LONG BARREL LUG 172" 8[E 22.18] 0.00[E 177.52] 0.00]
28 [#1 LONG BARREL LUG 3/8° 42!5 4.42| 0.00{E 8.84] 0.00]
29 [250MCM POLARIS LUG qiE 36.76] 0.00[E 147.12 0.00]
30 [DUCT TAPE S[E 10.13] 0.00{E 50.65 0.00]
31_|TIE WIIRE ROLL 1E_ 12.21) 0.00{E 1221 0.00]
32 [3M SCOTCH 35 TAPE 4 7.68] 0.00]E 30.72| 0.00}
33 [JET LINE -BUCKET 1[E 68.50] 0.00{E 58.50] 0.00]
34 [MEASURING TAPE 1[E 84.35] 0.00{E 84.35] 0.00]
35 |AQUA GEL-6 GAL 1[E 92.12] 92.12] 0.60]
36 [LARGE TIE WRAPS 24° 72 0.71] 51.12 0.00]
37 |3M MASTIC PAD 2200 20[E 11.34] 226.80) 0.00
38 J3aM 1700 TAPE 4 2.88] 11.52 0.00
30 _|PICKUP TRUCK 8[E 75.00] 450.00] 0.00]
40 [RACK TRUCK 4IE 85.00] 380,00} 0.00]
41 |SMALL GENERATOR SKW 3 35.00] 0.00]E 105.00} 0.00]




Job Name - Albeny Airport NOC-34 ASI-016 PG Duct Bank and Conduit Tracing Tand M {] Job # - 23040-NOC-34 T and M

3/14/2024 2:57:23 Png
[Description Quantity [Unit Total Material |Total Hours

42 EGAL GASOLINE 1|E 16.45) 0.00

43 |DELIVERY CHARGE MH COVERS 13 66.00] 0.00}

44 _[QTY (2) 4 X 4 CONCRETE PULL BOX 1IE §,529.00] 0.00]
Totals 6,295 67,553.48] 0.00]



Job Name - Albany Arrport NOC-34 ASLD16 PG Ducl Bank and Conduit Tracing Tand M || Job # - 23040-NOC-34 T and M
3/14/2024 2:57:23 PM
4

New Ducl Bank Time

Description Quantity |Unit [Net Cost  |Labor Unit [Total Matenal |Total Labor
1 |[LABOR-SEE CHART 1|E 0.00] 40.739.84|E 0.00 40,739 84
Totals i 0.00 40,738 84
NAME 202172004 212312024 | 22702024 | 242902024 37112024 | 31412024 | 3572024 | 3:6/2024 UE2024 | 312024 | TOTALHRS | RATE TOTAL MAME
Paul Cilancanelli 2 7 2 11 110.58 1216.38 |PaulCi
Tom Seymour 3 3 100.07 300.21
Gerry Nick 1 B o 3 ) 8 : 8 B 7 Bl 69 110.58 7630.02 |Gerry Nick
Gerry Nick OT 1 ot 1.5 3 5 11.5 150.38 1729.37 |Gerry Nick OT
Nick Kalinowsk 3 B 4 5 ;] 8 -] 8 6 < 62 72.08 4468.96  |Nick Kalinowski
Nick Kalinowski OT 1 1 1.5 3 5 115 93.07 1070.31 |Nick Kalinowski OT
Andrew Savayer 5 5 65.08 3254 Andrew Sz 1
Andrew Sawyer OT 1 1 82.57 82.57  |Andrew Sawyer OT
Conner McDonough 8 8 8 [ 30 100.07 3002.1 |Conner McDonough
Conner McDonough OT 1.5 3 5 85 135.07 1283.17 |Conner McDonough OT
Jow Murphy a 8 8 6 30 100.07 3002.1 |joe Murphy
Joa Murphy OT 3 5 8 135.07 1080.56 |Joe Murphy OT
Scott Teta 8 B & 6 30 100.07 3002.1 |ScottTeta
Scott Teta OT 3 5 8 135.07 1080.56 |ScottTeta OT
Vill Kasperek 8 8 & 6 30 65.08 16524  |WillKasperek
Will Kasperek OT 3 4 7 82.57 577.99 |WillKasperek OT
Nicholas Cioth 8 g g & 30 100.07 3002.1 [Nicholas Ciofhi
Nicholas Ciotfi OT 3 4 7 135.07 945.49 |Nicholas Ciofti OT
Dennis Welcome B g 16 110.58 1769.28 |Dennis Welcome
Dennis Welcome OT 3 1 4 150,38 601.52 |Dennis Welcome OT
Chad Caok 8 8 107.07 856.56  |Chad Caok
Chad Cook OT S 5 145.57 727,85 |Chad CockQT
Louls Ciotti-Delivenes B 2 3 3 12 86.07 1032.84 |Louls Cigtti-Deliveries
408.5 40,739 84




JobNsma~A(banyA!rpoﬂN0€-34ASl-016PGDuﬂ8mkandCommitdengTwM [ Job # - 23040-NOC-34 T and M

31412024 2:57:23 PMs

Generator Rental
Description Quantity [Unit [Net Cost [Laber Junit Jrotal Materlal [Total Hours )
1 J350KW WEEK RENTAL MILTON CAT 1]E 4,002.00] 0.00}E 4,002.00] 0.00]
2 |100KW WEEK RENTAL MILTON CAT 1|E 1,200.00] 0.00[E 1,250.00] 0.00]
3 _LSOHN RAY AND SONS DIESEL FUEL 1[E 2,323.80] 0.00]E 2,323.80] _0.00}
4 |DEF -EMMISION FLUID 1[E 58.28] 0.00(E 68.26] 0.00}
Totals 4| | | 7,674.08] 0.00]




Job Name - Albany Afrport NOC-34 ASI-016 PG Duct Bank and Conduit Tracing Tand M (] Job # - 23040-NOC-24 T end M

31472024 2:57:23 PM
8
Inspection
|Descsiption Quantity {Unit [Net Cost  [Labor Junit[Total Matertal [Tots! Hours |
1 |MDIIA INSPECTION 1[E 325.00] 0.00{E 325.00] 0.00|
[Totats 1] | ] 325.00] 0.00]
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QTy.

MATERIAL

PRICE

AMOUNT

DLC ELECTRIC LLC
479 State Route 40
TROY, NEW YORK 12182

INVOICE Ne. 1504 6

{7300 PHONE DATE OF ORADER

i e iz
00 NAME ' LOCATION

M?Am@:r

(518) 326-8130 122 L A L
Fax (518) 326-8132 ]
k S
< _NLE, _
DESCRIFTION OF WORK SOUND
> %J\tg I Npu s A
E=taa(S 5T A

[ ANI=7=3 2 FeoTIN = .

}'*.B 7=

o l:f_icﬂ HOURS | RATE AMOUNT TOTAL MATERIAL
? CatNeAa\d| 1 TOTAL LABOR
> % M o [
VWORK CRDERED By DATE COMMLETED . —-”-m_—-» ISR SIS IS
SIGHATURE (1 hyrstsy acknts [y ——r] _,.,\‘/ &:I'h k % !
ﬁﬂﬂg’ [ @Rlb)éﬁ { / / [ )/) PAvrglgmoum -




IS0 9001:2008 CERTIFIED

i

l.“.‘-l?.l-li\--J'i“.'.\-:—:«-\-J}"QII'I‘--\,“‘.ail-:l 11 N Manaogrgs

[< ( o700 Old Collamer Road. Suite 107 o East Svricuse NY 13037 » Phone 313-840. 3500
ENGINEERING of NY

DLC Electric, LLC February 9, 2024

479 NY Route 40 Invoice No. 1019358

Troy, NY 12182 Final

KClJob No.: 302400412 Task A Remit to: KCl Technologies, Inc.

KCI Project: Albany Airport PO Box 791479

Contact: Paul Ciancanelli Baltimore, MD 21279-1479

Service rendered through 1/18/2024
Scope of Services: Utility Designation

Utility Designation 4 hours @ $420 per hour S 1,680.00
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE § 1,680.00

PREVIOUS AMOUNT INVOICED:

TOTAL INVOICED AMOUNT TO DATE: & 1,680.00
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: s 1,680.00
CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT
7 =
Brian MacVean
Project Manager Billing Contact: Tony Quiroz
(315)-870-0952 Tony.quiroz@kci.com

(919) 278-2491

PLEASE REFERENCE INVOICE NUMBER ON YOUR CHECK OR REMITTANCE

THE MOST INCREDIBLE THING 'WE VE EHGINEERED IS OUR TEAM MW R L ON
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DLC ELECTRIC LLC
479 State Route 40
TROY, NEW YORK 12182

(518) 326-8130
Fax (518) 326-8132
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Mitton [T

RENTAL INVOICE

INVOICE NUMBER INV3184903
INVOICE DATE 03/14/2024
PO NUMBER
BILL TO SHIPTO
DLC Electric LLC DLC Electric LLC
479 Slate Roule 40 737 ALBANY-SHAKER RD
Troy, NY 12182
USA COLONIE, NY 12205
USA
SALES ORDER DOC DATE INVOICE ACCOUNT ORDER ACCOUNT PAGE
RECED25156 3/14/2024 0995727 0995727 1of2
Wasielewski, Pamela Clifton Park Engine
QTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
1 350KW GENERATOR Fram 3/6/2024 1o 3/12/2024 §2.270.00
MAKE CATERPILLAR MODEL xQ425
EQID EQ207917 SERIAL # X8HD0529
T Transportation Twa Way $900 00
16 50°4/0 Cable, 4004 From 3/6/2024 to 3/12/2024 32 00
MODEL 50" 4/0 Cable, 4004
16 /0 Fem Luqg Piglail From 3/6/2024 to 3/12/:2024 S0
MODEL /0 Fam Lug Piglail
16 4/0 Male Bare Pigtai From 3/6/2024 10 3/12/2024 $0.00
MODEL 4/0 Male Bare Pigtai
5 50'4/0 Cable, 400A From 3/6/2024 ta 3/12/2032 5260 00
MODEL cabla, 400A
Continued
-
To ensure proper credit, please detach this portion and return with remittance M I lton
DLC Electric LLC
479 State Route 40 : 995727
Troy, NY 12182 Customer Number: 099572
USA Invoice Dale 03/14/2024
Invoice Number INV3184903

Please make checks payable lo

Southworth-Milton, Inc.
P.O. Box 3851
Boston, MA 02241-3851

FEDID.# 02-0258444

Amount Due §5.292.00

Amount Enclosed

Check here for change of address
Please print the change on Lhe
back and return with remittance




Milton

INVOICE NUMBER
INVOICE DATE
PO NUMBER

BILLTO

DLC Electric LLC
479 Slate Route 40
Troy, NY 12182

SHIP TO

DLC Electric LLC
737 ALBANY-SHAKER RD

RENTAL INVOICE

INV3184903
03/14/2024

USA COLONIE, NY 12205
USA
SAL. R OC DATE INVOICE ACCOUNT ORDER ACCO PAGE
RECE025156 3/14/2024 0995727 0995727 20f2
S STORE DIVISION
Wasielewski, Pamela Clifton Park Engine
QTY DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
5  4/0 Fem Lug Pigtail From 3/6/2024 1o 3/12/2024 £0.00
MODEL 4/0 Fem Lug Pigtail
5 4/0 Male Bare Pigla 62024 1o 3/12 2024 3000
MODEL 4/0 Male Bare Piata
1 100KV GENERATOR From /672024 1o 3/12/:2024 $1,030.00
MAKE AS MODEL QAS125_AS
EQID £Q244183 SERIAL # UVCH00648

Subltota! Before Tax

Milton CAT is an equal opportunity employer and lederal contractor or subcontractor. Consequently, the partics agree that, as applicable, they will abide
[

Thank you for your business!

by the togquirements of 41 CFR

£0-1.4(a), 41 CFR 60-300.5(a) and 41 CFR £0.741.5(a) and that these laws are incorporated heroin by teference. These regulations prohibit discrimination against qualified individuals based on

their siatus as protected velerans of individuals with disabilities, and prohibit discrimination againat all mdividuals based on their ¢

«. color, teligion, sex, or national crigin These regulations

require that covered prime contractors and subeontraclors lake affirmative action to employ and advance in employment individuals withcut fegard lo face, color, religion, sex, national orlgin,
protected veteran status or disability. The parties also agree that, as applicable, Whey will ablde by the requitements of Executive Order 13436 (29 CFR Part 471, Appendix A to Subpart A)

relating to the nclice of empioyee rights under federal labor laws

Title to and night of possession of Hems hereon shall remain vested in the seller until any Indebtednass and all sums due of lo
bacoms dus fram the purchaser, whether evidenced by note opan account, judgemunt of atherwise shall have been fully paid

It is understood that no warranties of any kind, whether expressed or implied Including any warranty ol ineschantability or fitnuss
for a particular purpose, have been made or authorized by Southworth-Miltan, Inc., wilh respect to any imachinery, equipment or
othor products described herein except as set forth on the related loase, contract or wa ty cedtificate if any

Do You Want Electronic Billing? Send Request To Electronicinvoicing@MiltonCAT.com

DLC Electric LLC
479 State Route 40
Troy, NY 12182
USA

Please make checks payable lo:

Southworth-Milton, Inc.
P.0O. Box 3851
Boston, MA 02241-3851

FED ID.%# 02-0258444

Pay This
Amount

$5,292.00

Credit
Amount

Payment Terms: COD - Payment on

Milton [Ty

Customer Number:
Invoice Date

Invoice Number

Amounl Due:

Amoun! Enclosed:

0995727
03/14/2024
INV3184803

$5,292 00

Check here for change of address
Please print the change on the
back and return with remittance




JOHN RAY AND SONS
2792 ATTHAVE. TROY NY 12180 518-272-4432

User Name:  jrcaerber 13-Mar-2024 2.1 pm
Custé 4838178 Dats Type Acccunting Date
DLC ELECTRIC
476 STATE ROUTE 40 Transactions from 0z/18/2024 thru  93/13r2024
TROY. NY 12182 Cuneni Balance
Pzsling
Event Dala Code Descriotion Relsienca# TLS Units Fru Amount
03/11/2024 28 WINTER DYED ULSD 204454 Tank 15 113,50 3.755000 471383
00772024 26 WINTER DYED ULSD 200242 Tank 15 17080 3 T8O000 Ti397
03/07/2024 28 WINTER DYED ULSO 200445 Tank 15 1210 3 Te0000 50.64
03/07/2024 28 WINTER DYED ULSD 200432 : 259 30 3 T8OOD0 1,087.2¢8
Totals: 52323.80
* Tha batance column refiacts a funning belanca Has#d on the Uansectors selectad and order m whicr: ey a8 posiad. Weanaver the selection Page: 1

critena incdluce a gz rangz. and the tansactions invohved have nat bean pasted 1 event date srder, the running balance shown here may diffar
from atber transaction histary screens 2~ documsnts
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vriginal Full Boxes

Binghamton Precast and Supply Quote # 28940

Project Name: Albany International Airport Bid Date 2/7/2024
Project Location: Alba ny, NY (Albany Co.) Sales Rep: Liam M.
BPS

Item  Qty Ttem Brice UOM

1

2 4.00

3 2.00

Fuel Surcharge / Trucking Nate

Fuel Surcharge:

A fuel surcharge of $ 0.025 per mile, round trip will be charged on all deliveries when the east coast
average fuel price exceeds $ 5.00 per gallon. See -(hltps://www.smc3.com/weekly-fuel—prices.jsp). An
additional $ 0.025 per mile, round trip will be charged for each additional $ 0.10 per gallon increase in
fuel over $5.00 per gallon.

Trucking To Jobsite:
Delivery to jobsite of precast items quoted below is based on using BP&S or independent haulers, not
at prevailing wage rate for project.

4'0" x 4' 0" Electric Pull Box $1.710.00 EA

Size: 4'0"x 4'0"x 4'6" (interior dimensions)
Heavy pick: 6,200 Ibs approx.

Includes:
BP&S standard design, cover with access as needed, non-extended base, 6" walls, knockouts. (4)
pulling irons, sump & ground rod hole if required, butyl seal

Excludes:
Frame & cover, coatings, threaded inserts, cable racks or other hardware, delivery and unloading.

Frame & Cover for Electric Pull Box $582.00 EA

EJIW #1322 frame & 1480 solid "electric" cover
30" clear opening, 6.5" frame height

Includes:
Direct shipping from East Jordan Castlings to job site (drop fee included)

Excludes:
Coatings, custom lettering, bolts, gaskets, unloading.

Wednesday, February 07 QUOTE #28940 Page 1 of 3



" BPS
Ttem

Oty

Item Price UoM

4

2.00

1.00

Frame & Cover for Electric Pull Box $582.00 EA

EJIW #1322 frame & 1480 solid "communications” cover
30" clear opening, 6.5" frame height

PLEASE NOTE: Estimated leadtime for "Communication" cover is 2-3 weeks.

Includes:
Direct shipping from East Jordan Castings to job site (drop fee included), (4) base flange holes,

Excludes:
Coatings, custom lettering, bolts, gaskets, unloading.

Freight / Delivery $945.00 EA

INCLUDES: Delivery to 737 Albany Shaker Rd
Albany, NY 12211

EXCLUDES: Setting.

Wednesday, February 07 QUOTE #28940 Page 2 of 3
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6 Binghamton Precast & Supply Terms of Sale / Credit

1.) Credit terms are Net 30 days from statement date. All unpaid balances are subject to a finance
charge of 2% per month (24% per annum).

2.) The undersigned agrees to indemnify Binghamton Precast and Supply Corp. for all expenses
incurred in connection with the collection of amounts payable under such an account, including court
costs and attorney's fees. The obligation to pay attorneys fees continues on appeal.

3.) All prices are good for 30 days from the date of quotations unless otherwise noted.

4.) All quoted prices do not include tax. For all tax-exempt projects, a tax certificate must be on file
before production or delivery can begin.

5.) A signed and dated copy of these terms of credit must be on file before production or delivery can
begin

6.) Above prices are subject to a 5% cost escalation on all undelivered products 12 months from the
date of order.

7.) Gustom products are manufactured according to “approved” drawings. Binghamton Precast is not
responsible for discrepancies with other drawings or specifications unless expressly noted on the
approved drawings or agreed to in writing.

8.) All delivery dates and times are tentative and approximate unless specifically agreed to in writing.
9.) Binghamton Precast is not responsible for delays beyond our control (e.g. accident, breakdown,
late drawings approvals, weather)

10.) Difting devices will be charged to the customer’s account and credited when they are returned. It
is the responsibility of the customer to return all lifting devices at the customer’s expense within 30
days of our last delivery. The contractor is responsible for all rigging to off load & set precast in the
field.

11.) One hour of unloading time will be allowed per truck. Additional unloading time will be charged
at an hourly rate.

12.) Delivery cancelations will be charged as follows: Cost of loading truck + Cost of unloading truck
+ Cost of truck lost revenue + cost of shipping permits, chase cars etc. Current charges for these
costs are available on request and can be incorporated into these terms.

13.) Custom manufactured products cannot be returned for credit. If these products are returned, the
customer will be charged for return shipping costs and disposal costs if applicable.

14.) Non-custom products may be returned and will be credited to the customer’s account less the
original and return freight costs and any restocking charge if applicable.

15.) Credit claims (e.g. back charges) claims for delivery shortages must be received in writing no
later than 10 week days from occurrence. No claims will be allowed if notice exceeds 30 days from
date of shipment.

16.) Afuel surcharge will apply to all deliveries as defined in the body of the quotation.

17.) All quoted prices are subject to approval of submittal drawings.

The above information is for the purpose of obtaining and opening a credit account. l/we hereby
authorize the firm to whom this application is made to investigate the references that we provide
pertaining to my/four credit and financial responsibility. It is acknowledged that a copy of these signed
terms of credit will be maintained on file for all current and future credit sales for this account until
terminated in writing by either party with 30 days' notice.

The undersigned attests they have read and agree to the above terms and have financial
responsibility and willingness to bind the company and pay in accordance with these terms.

Company Name: Date:

By (Signature) : Title:

e e e e e ee e rem mman R e LR TR e P E U [Se— -
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TWO Added Full BoOXes

| Binghamton Precast and Supply Quote # 28940

Project Name: Albany International Airport Bid Date 2/7/2024
Project Location: Albany, NY (Albany Co.) Sales Rep: Liam M.
BPS
Item Oty Item Price UOM
1 Fuel Surcharge / Trucking Note
Fuel Surcharge:
A fuel surcharge of $ 0.025 per mile, round trip will be charged on all deliveries when the easl coasl
average fuel price exceeds $ 5.00 per gallon. See -(https://www.smc3.com/weekly-fuel-prices.jsp). An
additional $ 0.025 per mile, round trip will be charged for each additional $ 0.10 per gallon increase in
fuel over $5.00 per gallon.
Trucking To Jobsite:
Delivery to jobsite of precast items quoted below is based on using BP&S or independent haulers, not
at prevailing wage rate for project.
2 2.00 4' 0" x 4' 0" Electric Pull Box $1.710.00 EA
Size: 4'0"x4'0"x 4'6" (interior dimensions)
Heavy pick: 6,200 Ibs approx.
Includes:
BP&S standard design, cover with access as needed, non-extended base, 6" walls, knockouts, (4)
pulling irons, sump & ground rod hole if required, butyl seal
Excludes:
Frame & cover, coatings, threaded inserts, cable racks or other hardware, delivery and unloading.
3 1.00 Frame & Cover for Electric Pull Box $582.00 EA

EJIW #1322 frame & 1480 solid "electric" cover
30" clear opening, 6.5" frame height

Includes:
Direct shipping from East Jordan Castings to job site (drop fee included)

Excludes:
Coatings, custom lettering, bolts, gaskets, unloading.

Thursday, February 22, QUOTE #28940 Page 1 of 3



BPS
Item

oy

Item Price voM

4

Thursday, February 22, QUOTE 1#28940

1.00

1.00

Frame & Cover for Electric Pull Box $582.00 EA

EJIW #1322 frame & 1480 solid “communications” cover
30" clear opening, 6.5" frame height

PLEASE NOTE: Estimated leadtime for "Communication® cover is 2-3 weeks.

Includes:
Direct shipping from East Jordan Castings to job site (drop fee included), (4) base flange holes,

Excludes:
Coatings, custom lettering, bolts, gaskets, unloading.

Freight / Delivery $945.00 EA

INCLUDES: Delivery to 737 Albany Shaker Rd
Albany, NY 12211

EXCLUDES: Setting.

e g o . ce e . - . . i
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6 Binghamton Precast & Supply Terms of Sale / Credit

1.) Credit terms are Net 30 days from statement date. All unpaid balances are subject lo a finance
charge of 2% per month (24% per annum).

2.) The undersigned agrees to indemnify Binghamton Precast and Supply Corp. for all expenses
incurred in conneclion with the collection of amounts payable under such an account, including court
costs and attorney's fees. The obligation to pay attorneys fees continues on appeal.

3.) All prices are good for 30 days from the date of quotations unless otherwise noted.

4.) All quoted prices do not include tax. For all tax-exempt projects, a tax certificale must be on file
before production or delivery can begin.

5.) A signed and dated copy of these terms of credit must be on file before production or delivery can
hegin

6.) Above prices are subject to a 5% cost escalation on all undelivered products 12 months from the
date of order.

7.) Custom products are manufactured according to “approved” drawings. Binghamton Precast is not
responsible for discrepancies wilh other drawings or specifications unless expressly noled on the
approved drawings or agreed o in writing.

8.) All delivery dates and times are lentative and approximalte unless specifically agreed lo in writing.
9.) Binghamton Precasl is not responsible for delays beyond our conlrol (e.g. accident, breakdown,
late drawings approvals, weather)

10.) Lifting devices will be charged to the customer’s account and credited when they are returned. It
is the responsibility of the customer to return all lifting devices at the customer’s expense within 30
days of our last delivery. The contractor is responsible for all rigging lo off load & set precast in the
field.

11.) One hour of unloading time will be allowed per truck. Additional unloading time will be charged
at an hourly rate.

12.) Delivery cancelations will be charged as follows: Cost of loading truck + Cost of unloading truck
+ Cost of truck lost revenue + cost of shipping permits, chase cars etc. Current charges for these
cosls are available on request and can be incorporated into these terms.

13.) Custom manufactured products cannot be returned for credit. If these products are returned, the
customer will be charged for return shipping costs and disposal costs if applicable.

14.) Non-custom products may be returned and will be credited to the customer’s account less the
original and return freight costs and any restocking charge if applicable.

15.) Credit claims (e.g. back charges) claims for delivery shortages must be received in writing no
later than 10 week days from occurrence. No claims will be allowed if notice exceeds 30 days from
date of shipment.

16.) A fuel surcharge will apply to all deliveries as defined in the body of the quotation.

17.) All quoled prices are subject to approval of submitial drawings.

The above information is for the purpose of obtaining and opening a credit account. I/we hereby
authorize the firm to whom this application is made to investigate the references thal we provide
pertaining to my/our credit and financial responsibility. It is acknowledged that a copy of these signed
terms of credit will be maintained on file for all current and future credit sales for this account until
terminated in writing by either party with 30 days’ notice.

The undersigned attests they have read and agree to the above terms and have financial
responsibility and willingness to bind the company and pay in accordance with these terms.

Company Name: Date:

By (Signature) : Title:

Thursday, February 22, QUOTE #28940 Page 3 of 3
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DLGC

ELECTRIC
CABLE COMMISSIONING REPORT

v
/ C?W‘y

&

Project Name Albany Airport Expansion BP-02 ASI-016
Project Address
Equipment ID MJQ?)T’ CB?J%WT’
Building Parking Garage
Fed From Terminal Main Switchgear
CABLE DATA
Manufacturer Conductor Type THHN Copper
Size- AWG 500 MCM Rated Voltage 600V
Operating Voltage 480V
MEGGER TEST READING
Phase A - Neutral 2,08 C Phase B - Ground H( = C"
Phase B - Neutral G 1y f— Phase C - Ground ,’j ¢ 5 é
Phase C - Neutral {, 3 (- Phase A- B ‘-,?’6—@' "
Ground - Neutral /8. 0 ( Phase A -C 5. /7
Phase A - Ground ,7 [ (- Phase B-C Y7 7 /T
TERMINATIONS TORQUE RECORD
Manufacturer Value Applied Value in/lbs ft/lbs
Phase A Line Load
Phase B Line Load
Phase C Line Load
Neutral Line Load
Ground Line Load
Notes:
Tester Name
Tester Signature
Date
DLC Electric 479 Rt 40 Troy NY (518) 326-8130
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Project N\ame Albany Airport Expansion BP-02 ASI-016

Project Address

Equipment ID =ZAST CoADBLT
Building Parking Garage
Fed From Terminal Main Switchgear
CABLE DATA
Manufacturer Conductor Type THHN Copper
Size- AWG 500 MCM Rated Voltage 600V
Operating Voltage 480V
MEGGER TEST READING
Phase A - Neutral 5§33 M Phase B - Ground 56.9 M
Phase B - Neutral ";\,’ qa m Phase C - Ground 70, 1 }'}
Phase C - Neutral / ,_,’_rf}’ fe Phase A-B 1o M
Ground - Neutral é’,:, [ ;3 | Phase A -C 0. &M
Phase A - Ground 733 M Phase B - C ,l | &
TERMINATIONS TORQUE RECORD
Manufacturer Value Applied Value in/lbs ft/lbs
Phase A Line Load
Phase B Line Load
Phase C Line Load
Neutral Line Load
Ground Line Load
Notes:
Tester Name
Tester Signature
Date
DLC Electric 479 Rt40 Troy NY (518)326-8130
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Project Name Albany Airport Expansion BP-02 ASI-016

Project Address

Equipment ID e sr Conl Duy T
Building Parking Garage
Fed From Terminal Main Switchgear

CABLE DATA
Manufacturer Conductor Type THHN Copper
Size- AWG 500 MCM Rated Voltage 600V
Operating Voltage 480V

MEGGER TEST READING

Phase A - Neutral /. g § 6 Phase B - Ground Z 4%@ q
Phase B - Neutral . SS 7\’/) Phase C - Ground 'Z r f 2 6
Phase C - Neutral 7 | S rnn Phase A - B Loyt L. C;;
Ground - Neutral [ .29 & |phasea-c / 7} mh
Phase A - Ground 2. 85 2;7 Cq) Phase B-C (7 22 "M
TERMINATIONS TORQUE RECORD

Manufacturer Value Applied Value in/lbs ft/Ibs
Phase A Line Load
Phase B Line Load
Phase C Line Load
Neutral Line Lead
Ground Line Load
Notes:

Tester Name

Tester Signature

Date

DLC Electric 479 Rt40 Troy NY

(518) 326-8130
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CABLE COMMISSIONING REPORT
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Project Name Albany Airport Expansion BP-02 ASI-016

Project Address

Equipment ID \A/EST ConPVT T
Building Parking Garage
Fed From Terminal Main Switchgear
CABLE DATA
Manufacturer Conductor Type THHN Copper
Size- AWG 500 MCM Rated Voltage 600V
Operating Voltage 480V
MEGGER TEST READING
Phase A - Neutral / ) L q -\'} Phase B - Ground 3’:_1 ..'
Phase B - Neutral JE '| 3 ,"f‘i Phase C - Ground '7, 5 5 3 KL
Phase C - Neutral 5( 5 d\ Phase A - B J211 M
Ground - Neutral [ f\lf o Phase A -C 5 Qd a4
Phase A - Ground 2573 € Phase B - C L"t [ /N
TERMINATIONS TORQUE RECORD
Manufacturer Value Applied Value in/lbs ft/Ibs
Phase A Line Load
Phase B Line Load
Phase C Line Load
Neutral Line Load
Ground Line Load

Notes:

Tester Name

Tester Signature

Date

DLC Electric 479 Rt40 Troy NY (518) 326-8130




EPARTMENT INSPECTION AGENCY, INC.

‘@p&/’m that the electrical wiring to the electrical equipment listed below has been examined and is approved as
being in accord with the National Electrical Code, appticable governmental, utility and Agency rules in effect on the date
noted below and is issued subject to the following conditions. -

Oumer: Albany County Airport

Occupant: Street Way to Parking Garage

OcoUPaNCYi on-Residential

Applicant:
DLC Electric LLC

479 State Route 40
Troy, NY 12182

L

Geneo Savoca
No.

Equipment;

Date: 1 a08/2024

Locationiw Albany Shaker Rd.
Colonie, Albany Co. NY

This certifloate applias to the etactrical wirlng to the electrical equipment listad
installation

gbove and the Inspected as of the above noted date bassd on a visua)
Inspection, No warranly Is expressed or Implled as to the mechanica) safely, effl-
denoy of fiiness of the equipment lor any particular purpose. This certificate shall
ta vald for a period of ano year from the above noted date. Should the elecirical
System to which this certificato appllas ba aftered in any way, including but not fimit-
ed lo, the Introduction of additiona} electrical equipmant and/or the seplacoment of
any of the camponents Installed as of the above noted date, this certificate ghall be

immadiately null and vold. This certificate appiles only to the uss, occupancy and
ownership as indicated hereln. Upon a change In the use, cocuparncy or ownsrship
of the proparly [ndicated abowe, this certificate ghall bo (mmadiately null and vold.
in the event that this certificate bacomes Invalid based upen the above conditlons,
this certificate may be revafidated upon relnspection by Middle Department
Inspection Agency, (nc. An application for Inspection must bo submitied to Middle
Department lnspaction Agency, Ino. to initiate the inspection and revalidation §
process. A fee will be charged for this savice,
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:: Malta NY 1202

Over 70 Years of Construction txullmcu

orerevrTT=r

’ WORK ORDER VOUCHER

/

L7~ /L

Page 1

Charge to /w,’[ . N Dale _,;,/ci',v/[”/ Cost Code.
Authorized by - A MLB JobNo.  zg 2«
Description of Work. = PR Dol s JPL P fF TS
OF —comsc Ag (o P o pF D7l
- _ 7 LABOR o
Name Trade Rate Hours Other Cost
N ) S y
L Nao < | 2, [T | 7/« s 7350
. ; .
S -
5 -
S -
S -
S
S -
s -
s -
Total Labor Cost > 1| $ =_|
MATERIALS/IEQUIPMENT
Iltem Quantity | Unit Cost Other
s =
S
S _
s =
S y
S -
S
Total Materials/Equipment Cost19 > 2| - |
SUBCONTRACTORS
Subcontractors Trade Hours Othet
Total Subcontractor Cost > 3| S - |
TRUCKING
Driver Rate Pick Up Fuel
- Total Trucking Cost -l E j
— Total of Boxes 1,2, 3, & 4 $
ADD: 5% Small tools || $ -
Subtotal S -
ADD. 0% SalesTax ? .
/ ] ADD 10% Overhead || &
{ ol 7 - ADD 10% Profit S N
WLBSupbrvisor  ~— TOTAL VALUE ot this Wotk Qider|| $ - .
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’///‘ : Stonebreak Roac 7
mlb WORK ORDER VOUCHER
Over70 Years of Construction Excellence A1 /r " )
oL /X Mage |
shageto 42 pord Date 2/ 2y  CostCode:
Authonzed by Degoclt. e+ 2y 72,  MBJbNo -
eI frlacade Zaigaue okl  Ti
— v G VT (e fm22T 7 A e ST oo et e XIS s P P LA,
— 7 LABOR L= = - ,
— ——Name——_ __Tiade | Rate | Hours Othei i} Cost
(s T e | A | & VB Geod Honern [Pl 216 38985
- ) o= e el s :
Pl - <y e
( Tz / j;f,",j; PR = £ OF ) S
= T — f ' S £
— 3 i
S iy A'f‘{f(fl I 4~ $
[z f'(-" 5 -
- Steodd Ae S .
(Y H e ‘;‘ S -
S =
S )
Total Labor Cost > 1| s -
VMATERIALS/EQUIPMENT
Itemn Quantity | Unit Caost Other
S ==
S =
S =
o S =
g
S 5
3 .
Total Materials/Equipment Cost19 s 2| 8 -
SUBCONTRACTORS
Subcontractors Trade Hours Other
Total Subcontractor Cost —p 3| $ -
= TRUCKING
Drvel Rate Pick Up Fuel
o Total Trucking Cost 5 4ff S |
Tolal of Boxes 1, 2,3 & 4 $ -
ADD 5% Small tools || § N
\ / Sublotal S .
i ICustomer Supervisol ADD 0% SalesTax || §
! | ADD _10%  Overhead _S;_“ -
L 4 ADD: 10% Profit 5 )
" MLE Supervisal TOTAL VALUE of this Work Order[[ 8 .

/
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mlb 2 s WORK ORDER VOUCHER
9""79\'&#!\u!Comim:uu;ﬂllm.w - 7Y = !/ -
v =/ (7 s F ::’":&x
Chaigeto  fi B Date 3/7/2%  CostCode.
Authorized by DA 7 et . Tz 28,8 7 25 MLBJob NG o
Description of Work o Rre/locaAses Ca g o1 g % /i*r I LS e -
Ay -
B / LABOR .
Name Trade Rate Hours Othei Cost
; 3 G
e Daos Lo | Tq] | = %= s 3IW|RS
3 ‘
S
- $
S
il 5
S -
S &
s =
S
S
Total Labor Cost p 1| § :
MATERIALS/EQUIPMENT
Item Quantity | Unit Cost Othel
S
5 &
s 2
S
S -
S
S a
Total Materials/Equipment Cost19 > 2|3 A
SUBCONTRACTORS
Subcontractors Trade Hours Other
Total Subcontractor Cost » 3| § -
TRUCKING
Driver Rate Pick Up Fuel
Total Trucking Cost > 4] §
Totalof Boxes 1,2 3, & 4 $ -
J/ / ' f/‘u-__ﬁ ADD: 5% Small tools || $ - =
Lng b 16 Vaera XY (/] Subtotal S
Customer Sapervisor ADD: 0% SalesTax || $
i 7 ADD 10%  Overhead || §
— e s ADD 10% Profil 5 -
MEB Superviso TOTAL VALUE of this Work Order | 8 -
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WORK ORDER VOUCHER

Malla MY

Qver 70 Yoars of Constriction Exuilenm-

, Page 1

Charge to “_/—’r‘] BT f—f;r‘_‘ Pont? Date ':3‘////2‘:7{ Cost Code.
Aufhonzw by Lrsic fi; - ~_MLB Job No ’
f’.... o 7 T= L e .o BRI
- o - LABOR :
Name Tiade Rale Hours Other Cost
—iie ' 4 g 8 P,
L1018 J Do S L, |97 | 7 HA : 5594
S -
3
) s
5 -
S
S 5
5 -
5
s N
Total Labor Cost > 1| S - |
MATERIALS/EQUIPMENT
Iterm Quantity | Unit Cost Other
S 3
S
- 4 :
S .
. < :
S .
S :
Total Materials/Equipment Cost18 > 2| 8 & ]
SUBCONTRACTORS
Subcontractors Trade Hours Other
Total Subcontracter Cost —p 3| S = ]
B TRUCKING
Diiver Rate Pick Up Fuel
- - Total Trucking Cost » 4 5 |
= I Total of Boxes 1, 2, 3. & 4 s
o/ ) ) ADD: 5% Small tools || 8
PR, Wia! WIS, - 2/ Subtotal || S
Quslom,er Suﬁewlsor il g ADD 0% SalesTax || 8
\| | " ADD. 10% Overhead || §
N MA A~ ADD: 0% Profit  |S )
MLE Supervisor TOTALVALUE of this Work Ovden [ 8 -




1 Stonebreak Koad

Malta NY 12020
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WORK ORDER VOUCHER

Over 20 Years of Canstruction Ixullnmo

/ i’“i!i;l;y.‘

Chargeto _Z)/ Pn]  F2.17 porc?.

Date 3 /// /2y CostCods.

Autharized by T DA . A i MLE Job No. -
Description of Work: { . =0 . —
e, £ T X, > [/ 1 ASL —[§ o
LABOR W—— —
Name Trade Rate Hours Other Cost
S .
5 ERTRN .
“i-///;ff—?’ [”/J.{u < LoA | F297 <2 2 15694
— —— 5 _
g N
3 .
S
_— P
5
S
$
5 -
Total Labor Cost » 1] $ -]
MATERIALS/EQUIPMENT
Item Quantity | Unit Cost Othel
S
S =
S -
S
5 .
g B
3 .
Total Materials/Equipment Cost19 > 2| 8 - ]
SUBCONTRACTORS
Subcontraciors Trade Hours Other
Total Subcontractor Cost > 3| $ - |
TRUCKING
Driver Rate Pick Up Fuel
- Total Trucking Cost > 4|5 ]
Total of Boxes 1,2, 3, & 4 $ )
| ; I{ j ’(‘,: it ADD: 5% Small tools || §
p rrp /o e InuafrA ) TS Subtotal [
‘Custdmer Supervjsgh ADD: 0% SalesTax | s e
/ ADD: 10% Overhead |8
V1 A 4 AT ADD 10% Profit S .
JALB Supervisor TOTAm&l Work Order s _?H
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mlb 28] o WORK ORDER VOUCHER
= vialtg, NY 12020
Ovier 70 Years of Construction mullun(e ' ('_}' > Page 1
Charge to i) / Date %f 77/ CostCode —
Authorized by £ f ‘ - MLEB Job M ' g —
Description of Work: 7 0 7 & AL S Lo, e S ——
720 =] & 4 1t ,
[ = LABOR B — e
Name Trade Rale Hours Othet cosl
/ $ -
T D073 Ny AR s 311.3€
{ = -
. S B
S =
N S
S
)
i S
S -
S B
S
Total Labor Cost » 1| § -
MATERIALS/EQUIPMENT
Item Quantity | Unit Cost Other
s -
S R
£ -
S -
s s
S
S
Total Materials/Equipment Cost19 > 2|s |
SUBCONTRACTORS
Subcontraclors Trade Hours Other
Total Subcontractor Cost » 3|8 - |
o TRUCKING
o Dnver Rate Pick Up Fuel
Total Trucking Cost + 4f s |
Total of Boxes 1.2 3 & 4 = L
ADD 5% Small tools ||
- | Subtotal S
Customer Supervisor ADD 0% SalesTax [ -
; ' ADD: 10% Overhead || 8
o LA ADD. 10% Proit |['S ) N
IMLB Supervisor TOTAL VALUE of this Woik Order|| 8

TotAL 2/2€ The

5377 -#1L5 237



AGENDA ITEM NO. 12

Authorization of Federal and State Grants



AGENDA ITEM NO. 13

Informational Only



Old Business



New Business



Executive Session

Attorney-Client Privilege Matters
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